CORPORATION COUNSEL M
DEPARTMENT QF LAW

DAILY COURT CASE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
HOUSING COURT

ROOM COURT DATE COURT TIME

Hos * March 30, 2017 9:30 a.m.
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1720 N. Sedgwick St. Tl

DEFENDANTS:  JOSEPH YOUNES, et. al.
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" INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
I THAR 22 R SMIGNICIPAL DEPARTMENT- FIRST DISTRICT

o
s

IO CHICAGO, ) N LTM 1 400775
ALRE mﬁlmcnpal corporahon, )
Plaintiff, ) Re: 1720 N. Sedgwick St.
) Chicago, IL. 60644
V. )
' ) PIN: 14-33-324-044-0000
JOSEPH YOUNES, ASSOCIATED ) _
BANK, N.A.; AND UNKNOWN ) Amount Claimed: $6,500 (+)
OWNERS AND NON-RECORD ) ‘
CLAIMANTS, ) Courtroom: 1105
Defendants. )
)

PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FOR EQUITABLE AND OTHER RELIEF

Plaintiff City of Chicago ("City"), by its attomey, EDWARD SISKEL,

Corporation Counsel, complains of the Defendants as follows:

‘GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

Nature of the Case
1, The City brings this action pursuant to its police power as a home rule unit under
Article VII of the Illinois Constitution, which includes “the power to regulate for
the protection of the public health, safety, morals and welfare.,” Ill. Const. art.
VII, par. 6(a). As a further grant of authority, the City brings this action pursuant
to the Unsafe Property Statute, 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1(a) et seq. (2004), as amended,
the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2(a), ef seq. (2004), the Injunctive
Relief Statute for Building and Zoning Violations, 65 ILCS 5/11-13-15-(2005),
and Chicago Municipal Code (“Code™). By bringing this action, the City seeks,
among other things, to abate the conditions at the property in question and to

obtain equitable relief, civil penalties, attorney’s fees and costs in this matter.




The Parties and the Property at Issue

The City is a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of llinois.

There is a property commonly known as 1720 N. Sedgwick St., Chicago, Illinois
(“Subject Property™), with a property index number 14-33-324-044-0000 and a

legal description as follows:

THE EAST 66 FEET OF LOT 8 IN C. J. HULLS
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 51 IN CANAL TRUSTEE’S
SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAI. MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Located on the Subject Property is a three story, mixed use building of frame

construction (“Subject Property™).

At all times relevant to this complaint, the Defendants owned, managed,
controlled, collected rents from, contributed to the ongoing violations at, and/or
had a legal or equitable interest in the Subject Property. More specifically:

A.  JOSEPH YOUNES, as record owner by a warranty deed recorded on
August 16, 2006, as document # 0622826137, has owned and controlled
the Subject Property and has an ownership interest in the Subject Property;

B. ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A., as mortgage hdlder, has an equitable
interest in the Subject Property;

C. All remaining defendants are the UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON
RECORD CLAIMANTS of the Subject Property.

That JUDY FRYDLAND is the Commissioner of the Department of Buildings for
the City of Chicago, and as such and pursuant to the Building Code of City of
Chicago, caused inspection(s) to be conducted by inspectors of the Department of




10.

11,

Buildings for the City of Chicago, who have knowledge of the facts stated in this
complaint.

COUNT1I:
BUILDING CODE VIOLATIONS: CIVIL RELIEF

The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations, above, and
reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 7 of Count I and further
.alleges: '

All buildings in the City of Chicago must meet the minimum requirements for
electrical, plumbing, heating and ventilation and general building requirements.
Municipal Code of Chicago, § 13-196-010 (2008) (“Every existing building shall

comply with the code requirements in force and applicable to such building...”).

An owner of, or any person in management or control of, any building or
premises that is found to be in violation of the provision of this code shali be
liable for any violation therein, existing or occurring. Municipal Code of
Chicago, §13-12-020 (2008).

Any violation of, or resistance to or interference with the enforcement of, any of
the provisions of this Code enumerated in §13-12-010, to which no other penalty
provision is applicable shall be punished by a fine of not less than $200.00 and
not more than $500.00, and each day such violation shall continue shall constitute

a separate and distinct offence for which a fine as herein provided shall be

‘imposed. Municipal Code of Chicago, §13-12-040 (2008).

The Defendant as the owner and or manager failed to comply with the Municipal
Code of the City of Chicago regarding:

. Specifically, on or about March 14, 2017, and on each succeeding day thereafter,

the Defendant as the owner and or manager failed to:




CNo061024

. Failed to maintain building or structure in a structurally safe and stable
condition. The Building Commissioner requests submission of two (2) copies
of a structural condition report prepared, signed and sealed by an Illinois
licensed Architect or Structural Engineer, attesting to the structural conditions
of the building or structure in violation of §13-196-030 of the Code;

THE ROOF AND ROOF JOISTS TO PROPERTY WERE REMOVED.
STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF BRACING IN QUESTION. BRACING
NOT DETAILED IN PERMITS AND FOR WORK BEYOND SCOPE OF
PERMIT. A REPORT FROM A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
IS REQUIRED TO DELINEATE HOW THE BUILDING IS CURRENTLY
STABLIZED AND HOW TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
BUILDING CONSISTENT WITH THE CODE. THIS IS A DANGEROUS
AND HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

CN068014 .
. Failed to ‘maintain roof structure in sound condition, good repair, and free
from defects which may admit rain, in violation of §§13-196-530, 13-196-
530(e), 13-196-641 of the Code;

ROOF REMOVED ALLOWING RAIN. INTO THE INTERIOR.

NC1020

. Performed or allowed construction or alteration work contrary to or exceeding
the scope of approved plans and permits in violation of §§13-32-010, 13-12-
050 of the Cade;

PERMIT DID NOT PROVIDE FOR REMOVAL OF ROOQF.. THIS
PROPERTY IS IN A LANDMARK DISTRICT AND THE SCOPE OF THE
WORK PERFORMED EXCEEDED THE PERMIT. THAT PERMIT WAS
REVOKED AND A STOP WORK ORDER ISSUED. A NEW PERMIT IS
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE REPAIRS AT THE PROPERTY




WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court issue a

fine against Defendant, JOSHEPH YOUNES, as provided under §13-12-020 of the
Code and in accordance with §13-12-040, of $500.00 per violation per day, beginning
March 14, 2017, for the violations in paragraph 11A(1-4), until the day this Court enters a
finding,
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'COUNT 11:
BUILDING CODE VIOLATIONS: EQUITABLE RELIEF

The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations and paragraphs 7-
11 of Count I above, and reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 12
of Count Il and further alleges:

That the levying of a fine is an inadequate remedy to secure the abatement of the
aforestated municipal code violations and the public nuisance which they
constitute, and that it is necessary that a temporary and permanent injunction
issue, and if necessary, that a receiver be appointed, to bring the subject property
into compliance with the Municipal Code of Chicago.

The subject property fails to meet the minimum requirements of the Municipal
Code of Chicago as described in the preceding paragraphs.

The Injunction Statute for Building and Zoning Violations provides, in pertinent
part, that:

In case any building or structure, including fixtures, is constructed
. .. or maintained, or any building or structure, including fixtures,
or land, is used in violation of an ordinance or ordinances . . . the
proper local authorities of the municipality . .. in addition to other
remedies, may institute any appropriate action or proceeding . . .
(4) to restrain, correct or abate the violation.

See 65 ILCS 5/11-13-15 (2012); see also Municipal Code of Chicago § 13-12-070
(2000) (City may obtain an injunction requiring compliance with the provisions of
the Building Code).
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The Illinois Municipal Code provides, in pertinent part, that:

If the appropriate official of any municipality determines, upon due
investigation, that any building or structure therein fails to conform
to the minimum standards of health and safety as set forth in the
applicable ordinances of such municipality, and the owner or
owners of such building or structure fails, afier due notice, to cause
such property so to conform, the municipality may make
application to the circuit court for an injunction requiring
compliance with such ordinances or for such other order as the
court may deem necessary or appropriate to secure such
compliance. ' .

See 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2 (2004).

Preliminary and permanent injunctive relief is necessary to end the conduct of

‘those defendants who oWn, control or otherwise fnanage the subject propei‘ty in

violation of the requirements of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

Moreover, the failure of the defendants who own, control or otherwise manage the
subject property to maintain the subject property according to the minimum
requirements of the Municipal Code of Chicago constitutes an ongoing injury to
the public health, safety and welfare, for which there is no adequate remedy at
law. See Municipal Code of Chicago §13-12-010 (2000) ("In interpreting and
applying said provisions of this code, such provisions shall in every instance be
held to be the minimum requirements adopted for the protection and promotion of
the public health, safety and welfare."). The prosecution and fining alone of these

defendants will not promptly abate the nuisance.

Where a statute or ordinance authorizes injunctive relief, a municipality need only

show that the statute or ordinance was violated to obtain injunctive relief. See

 Village of Riverdale v. Allied Waste Trans., Inc., 334 IIL. App. 3d 224, 228-29 (1*

Dist. 2002); City of Chicago v. Krisjon Constr. Co., 246 Iil. App. 3d 950, 959 (1%
Dist.- 1993); City of Chicago v. Piotrowski, 215 Ill. App. 3d 829, 834-35 (1* Dist.

1991).




WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court to:
A. Order Defendant as follows:

1)  Immediately repair all of the above-listed violations;

2) Allow a complete interior and exterior inspection by the City of

Chicago building inspectors to verify that all required repairs have

been completed and are in compliance with all applicable laws and

standards;

3) Obtain all of the ﬁecessary permits required to perform the work;

and,

4) Hire licensed and bonded electricians and plumbers to do the

necessary work, where applicable;

B. Appoint a receiver to correct the conditions alleged in the Complaint with

full powers of receivership, including the right to issue and sell receivers
certificates in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2, as amended;

C. For an order autherizing the plaintiff to repair, enclose or clean up the

Subject Property, if necessary, and a judgment against defendants and lien

on the subject property for these costs in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-

31-1(a), as amended;

D. If appropriate and under proper petition, for an order declaring the
property abandoned under 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1(d), as amended, and for an

order granting the City of Chicago a judicial deed to the property if

declared abandoned,;

E. If a statutory lien is obtained in this proceeding under 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1
or 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2, as amended and for an order permitting foreclosure

of said lien in this proceeding:
7




F. Award to the City court costs, attorney’s fees and other costs related to the
enforcement of 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1(a) against the defendants; and,

G. Any other relief that this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT IIL:
CHICAGO LANDMARKS VIOLATIONS: CIVIL PENALTIES

20.  The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations, above, and
reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 20 of Count III and further
alleges. ' .

21. The City brings this action pursuant to the Chicago Landmarks Oi'dinance,
Section 2-120-580 ef seg. of the Code.

22.  Section 2-120-740 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that:

No permit for alteration, construction, reconstruction, erection,
demolition, relocation, or other work, shall be issued to any
applicant by any department of the City of Chicago without the
written approval of the commission for any area, place, building,
structure, work of art or other object for which the commission has
made a preliminary recommendation for landmark status or which
has been designated as a “Chicago Landmark” in the following
instances: (1) where such permit would allow the alteration or
reconstruction of or addition to any improvement which constitutes
all or a part of a landmark or proposed landmark; or (2) where such
permit would allow the demolition of any improvement which
constitutes all or a part of a landmark or proposed landmark; or (3)
where- a permit would allow the construction or erection of any
addition to any improvement or the erection of any new structure
or improvement on any land within a landmark district . . .

23.  Section 2-120-910 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that:

Failure to perform any act required by the ordinance codified in
this Article XVII or performance of any action which is prohibited
by said sections shall constitute a violation thereof. . . if the owner
of property designated a “Chicago Landmark” wilfully or through
gross negligence causes all or any part of the property to be

8




demolished or substantially destroyed or altered without the
approval of the city council or the commission, as the case may be,
then fio permit to construct a new structure or improve said
structure shall be issued for said property or for the land upon
which the landmark stood within five years of the date of the
demolition or alteration. Thereafier for a period of 20 years,
commencing at the end of the five-year period herein before stated,
any application for a building permit on the subject premises shall
follow the procedure heretofore set out in Section 2-120-740
through 2-120-800.

.24, During the time that Defendant owned the Subject Property, he failed to comply
with the Chicago Landmarks Ordinance regarding:

A. Specifically, on or about March 14, 2017, and on each succeeding day thereafter,
the Defendant as the owner and manager: |

2-120-740
1. Performed, authorized or allowed work or other acts requiring review without a

permit on a property designated a “Chicago Landmark.”

OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY DESIGNATED A “CHICAGO
LANDMARK"” VIOLATED SCOPE OF PERMIT AND ALTERED
PROPERTY CONTRARY TO APPROVED PLANS.

2-120-910
2. The owner of property designated a “Chicago Landmark” willfully or through

gross negligence caused all or part of the property to be demolished or
substantially destroyed or altered without the approval of the City Council or
the Commission.

OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY DESIGNATED “CHICAGO
LANDMARK” WILLFULLY CAUSED THE ROOF AND SIDES OF
BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL OR THE COMMISSION.




25.

26.
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WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court:

A Find Defendant violated § 2-120-740 of the Code in that the Defendant
performed, authorized and allowed work requiring review without a

permit, at the Subject Property; '

B. Fine Defendant the maximum amount per day for each violation listed in
paragraph 24A(1) beginning March 14, 2017, pursuant to § 2-120-910 of
the Municipal Code. of Chicago;

C. Grant any other relief that this Court deems appropriate.

: COUNT IV: '
CHICAGO LANDMARKS VIOLATION: EQUITABLE RELIEF

The City re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 of the General Allegations and paragraphs 20-
24 of Count HI above, reincorporates those allegations herein as paragraph 25 of
Count IV and further alleges: ‘

The owner of the Subject Property designated a “Chicago Landmark” violated the
Chicago Landmark Ordinance, as described by § 2-120-580, et seq. of the
Municipal Code of Chicago; and

That the levying of a fine is an inadequate remedy to secure the abatement of the
aforestated municipal code violations, which they constitute,

WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Honorable Court to:

A Find Defendant willfully or through gross negligence caused all or part of
the Subject Property to be demolished or substantially destroyed or altered

without the approval of the City Council or Commission,

B. = Enjoin Defendant or its successors from obtaining -a permit to construct

any new structure or improve the Subject Property for five years from the

10




date of the demolition or alteration, and thereafter for 20 years, any
application for building permit must comply with the Chicago Landmarks
Ordinance, pursuant to § 2-120-910 of the Municipal Code of Chicago;

B. Grant any other relief that this Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Edward Siskel
Corporation Counsel

By: W

Gregory Janes
Senior Corporation Counsel

Attomey No. 90909

30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 700
Chicago, Illinois 60602 '

City of Chicago Department of Law
Building and License Enforcement Unit
(312) 744-9555

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 5/1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that
he is a senior corporation counsel for the City of Chicago and that he is the duly
-authorized agent of the Plaintiff for the purpose of making this certification, and that the
statements set forth in this Petition are true and correct, except as to matters therein stated
to be on information and belief and as to such matters he certifies as aforesaid that he

believes the same to be true.

Gregory Janes
~ Senior Corporation Counsel

11




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT- FIRST DISTRICT

LIST OF DEFENDANTS
Property Address: 1720 N.-Sedgwick St.

JOSHEPH YOUNES
2625 W. FAREWELL AVE.
CHICAGO, 1L60645

JOSEPH YOUNES
166 W. WASHINGTON, SUITE 600
CHICAGO, IL 60602

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.

200 N. ADAM STREET
GREEN BAY, WI 543101
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a mltllr:l([.llg?é corporation, g N, ‘_7 " 40077 <
v jDSQ,fD’\ \)»bur\e.s § Re: [ 120 N . Sea(& wick. St
g;.i; dant(s). % Courtroom 11 QS_, Richard ). Daley Center
ORDER

This cause coming to be heard on the set call, the court having jurisdiction over the subject matter and the below-named defendant(s),
being fully advised in the premises, and having heard evidence and testimony:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Defendant(s)

[ ] Must personally appear before this court on the next court date. Corporate entities must appear through an attorney.
[ ] Must schedule and be present foran interior / exteror inspection of the entirc premises before the next court date with the

[ ] Department of Buildings [ ] Health Department [ ] Fire Department
[ ]and an additional inspection [ ] with plans and petmits on site.
[ 1 Must correct the following violations in the complaint: before the next court date or by
. [ 1 Must board and secure the by

[ ] Shall be subject to & preliminary injunction not to rent, use, lease, or occupy the
and must keep the same vacant and secure until further order of court.

{ ] Must keep the entire premises vacant and sccure until further order of court.

[ ] Must immediately post notice at all levels ofthe front / rear porch{es) and notify all tenants and occupants that the porch{es)
are to be used for emergency exiting only and not for recreation or storage, and maintain such notice until further order of court,

[ ] Must register the premises as a vacant building pursuant to the Municipal Code of Chicago §§ 13-12-125 to -128 within

da nd must present proof of registrationgtn the court on tl next court date,
8 Ly ﬁfa:ﬁ d | L L & peib L 4lﬁos\)' a_(Ccou’ “'<[‘°
QR? C & vic

o,,ﬂgr

ADDITIONALLY, THAT: {les & ‘Ec/?a Ve
[ 1 Al prior orders shall continue in full force and effect until further order of court.

[ ] Analias summons shall issue to:

[ ] The following shall be joined as delendant(s) with summons waived / fo issue :

[ 1 The following defendants are dismissed without prejudice, no fines, no costs:

[ ] Defendant(s) has / have failed to appear in court
or otherwise answer the complaint and is / are in default, the complatnt herein is confessed against said defendant(s) and
[ 1 anex parte judgment in the amount of § .00 plus court costs of § 00 | [ ] prove-up is continued
C e for a total amount of § .00 is entered against said defendant(s). to a later date.
[ ] City is granted immediate authority to enforce the § .00 defauit judgment entered on ! /
against there being no just cause to delay enforcement.

{ 7 Unknown owners and nonrecord claimants and

having fziled to appear in court or otherwise
plead as of the publication default date of / / are in default and the complaint is confessed against them.

£ ]

e —

This cause be continued for: case management / trial, settlement, or dismissal / cai'in { jurisdiction.

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED THAT this cause be continued to ) 271 201y« i /pm,
Courtroom llfz , Richard §. Daley Center, 50 W. Washingten 5t., Chicago, wnhout further notice.

HEARING DATE: 3 2D, 7 Assy
By: /V Patrice 2t o

/ e B dga

Attorney Tor Plaintiff all.g

Corporation Counsel #90909 1 F 3 %

30 N. LaSalle, Room 700

Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791 © cm"m“ Cougze .
FORM CONS.1001 rev. 3/2013 Bw /"

Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (photocopy if required)

r{nFe-nt of Law

Yellow Copy for City of Chicago Depal

White Qriginal for Court Records




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation, ) noe | T i 20
Plaintiff, } N ~
V. ; Re: ‘720 A). S(,&’wbcl{
YO\AVL? b et al., Defendant(s). ) Courtroom 11 g Richard J. Daley Center

ORDER APPOINTING X EIMITED DGENERAL RECEIVER (circle one)
AND AUTHORIZING ACTION BY THE RECEIVER

This cause coming before the court to be heard on Plaintiff City of Chicago (“City”)’s Petition for A ppointment of a Receiver, the
Court having jurisdiction aver the parties and subject matter and being duly advised,
THE COURT FINDS THAT:

1. There exists at the subject premises (“Premises™) numerous unhealthy and unsafe building conditions, including conditions that
pose an imminent threat of irreparable harm and injury to the health, safety and welfare of the public and occupants of Premises;

2. Defendants, who are owners of or have an interest in Premises, upon notice, have failed to abate or are unable to abate the
dangerous and hazardous conditions that exist there;

3. Equitable remedies other than the appoimtment of a receiver are inadequate in this case because the dangerous and hazardous
conditions at the subject property will remain, and the public and building occupants remain at risk unless a receiver is appointed;

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. City’s Petition ff a Receiver is granted. C R R&: HL{ (“Receiver”)

is appointed as {imited Receivep/ General Receiver of the subject property pursuant to City's Petition and 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.
2. Receiver is authorized to enter into passession of the Premises and immediately perform the following duties:
[P Prepare a feasibility study regarding the care, management, and repair of Premises, costs not to exceed § -00

[ 1 Vacate Premises, which includes, but is not limited to, refunding any existing security deposits owed to tenants if they are
being permanently relocated, hiring movers and arranging for transportation to new residences

[ ]} Board and secure Premises or board and secure Premises after it is vacated
[ ] Collect rent, if Premises is occupied and will not be vacated
[ 1 Make repairs, costs not to exceed $ .00

0 s v s g b o He sl oF Hesfie
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Receiver is authorized to retain counsel.

4. Receiver is authorized to employ agents to assist in the performance of its receivership duties.

Defendani(s), and his/her/its/their agents, heirs, legatees, successors, and assigns are enjoined and restrained from interfering or
obstructing Receiver in the performance of its duties,

6.  Upon appointment of Receiver, the owner(s) and/or owner’s agent(s) shall: provide Receiver with access to all areas of the
Premises immediately; deliver to Receiver master keys for all units within 24 hours; and provide to Receiver all items and
materials necessary for Receiver to perform its duties, including rent rolls and access to financial accounts, within seven days.

7. Applicant’s bond is excused pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3; Receiver’s surety bond is waived pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3.
Receiver is authorized to issue receiver’s certificatés for the costs and expenses of the receivership.

8.
[ 1]
[T 1S FURTHER ORDERED THAT this cause be continued to Y, 27,2000 41100 Enypm.,

Courtroom |1 _D_L’ﬁichard J. Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Chicago, without further notice.

HEARING DATE: A / O 1 LO(T] Associate
. , Patrice By

By: M | o
Attorney for Plaintiff .g ~ z
Corporation Counsel #90909 Cidons [/
30 N. LaSalle, Room 700 i ) “
Chicago, IL. 60602  (312) 744-8791 Judge ” - ;287 ~ ' Courtroom 11 0f
- Ke
. FORMBLE 5002 rev. 32013 g _F 3 ‘ e
&

Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (phatocopy if raquirad)
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation, )
Plaintiff, ) SRR LfOO 778
3 Re: ’720 M. Sf{t}w”'(
YCH/ wes et al., Defendant(s). ; Courtroom |1_P.SRichard I, Daley Center

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT OF @ / GENERAL RECEIVER (circle one)

‘The City of Chicago (“City™), by its altorney, the Corporation Counsel, pursuant 1o 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1, 5/11-31-2 and 5/11-13-13 pctitions the Court
10 appoint a receiver, with the powers granted and duties imposcd upon receivers by courts and by statutes, until further order of Cuun In support of
this Petition, City states as follows:

1. Plaintiff, City, isa mumcmpal corporation, authorized by 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2 (2004) ta seek dppomtmcnt of a receiver to correct conditions that
fail to conform te minimum standards of health and safety;

2. The subject premises (“Premises™) is located within the City of Chicage, and defendants arc owners of or have an interest in Premises;

3. City filed this suit against defendant(s), alleging that dangerous and hazardous conditions exist at Premises. These dangerous and hazardous
conditions pose an imminent threat of irreparable harm and injury to the health, safety and welfare of the public and the occupants of Premises;

4. Defendant(s) has/have failed to correct, after due notice, these unsafe and/or unhealthy building conditions;

5. Equitable remedies other than the appointment of a receiver arc inadequate in this case because, on information and belief, defendants have
failed and are not curtently able or willing to abate the unhealthy and/or unsafe conditions in the premises. The conditions which now exist at
the premises will remain unabated without the sppoiniment of a receiver, and will resull in the loss of salvageable property, as weli as
irreparable harm to the subject praperty’s occupants, neighbors of the premises and the general public; and

6. Applicant’s bond should be excused, and the surety bond waived, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2.3 (2004).
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, City of Chicago, respectfully requests that this Court:

Al Appoini a: [ | General Receiver
<] Limited Receiver, with powers granted and duties imposed as specified in paragraph B below

uniil further order of court.
B.  Authorize and order the receiver to enter into possession of' the premises and to perform the following dulies:_
[ Prepare a feasibility study rcgardmg the care, management, and repair of the subject property;

[ ] Vacate the subject property, which includes, but is not limited to, refunding any existing sccurity pom owed 10 tenants if they arc
being permanently relocated, hiring movers and arranging for transportation to new residences;

Board and secure the subject property or board and secure the subjecl property after it is vagéted;

[
[ ] Collect rent, if the subject property is occupied and will not be vacated;
I

Make repairs;
[ Xj Ahate any danggrous and hdﬂardous conditions at sub|cct property )‘mludmg
) Secust 1 Se
O Fap 1€ 1w ot o Teme A
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Authorize the receiver to retain counsel pursuant to Circuit Court Rule 8.2.

..‘\’

Authorize the receiver to employ agents te assist in the performance of his/her receivership duties.

Enjoin and restrain defendants from interfering with or obstructing the receiver's performance of her receivership duties.

Mmoo

Upon the appointment of the receiver, the owner(s) and/or owner’s agent(s) shall provide to the receiver access to all areas of the building and
deliver master keys for all units within 24 hours, along with all items and materials necessary for the receiver to perform his or her duties
in¢luding rent rolls and access to all financial accounts within seven days.

G.  Excuse applicant’s bond and receiver's bond pursuant to 65 1LCS 5/11-31-2.3.
H.  Authorize the receiver to issuc receiver's certificates for the costs and expenses of the reesivership.

1. Continue this matter fot a receiver's teport and determination of whether a gencral receivership of the premises is feasible,

YERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION
Pursuant to section {-109 ofthe Code of' Civil Procedure, the undersigned certiiles
that he or she is an attorney for the City of Chicago, and that hefshe is the By: - ” _
authorized agent of the Plaintiff for the purpose of making this certification, and Atiorney for Pmmt"ff
that the statements set forth in this Petition are truc and correct, except as to gg;&mgg}lgoﬁgz‘;ﬁ%%gog
matters thorein stated (o be on information and belief and as to such matters the : >

: . . . - Chicago, [I. 60602
undersigned certifies as aforesaid the he or she verily believes the same to be truc. (312) 744-8791

FORM BLE.5001 rev. 3/2011 2 WF 3

Pink Copy for Defendani(s} (photocopy if required)

Yellow Copy for City of Chicago Department of Law

White Criginal for Court Records




Appearance and Jury Demand* ' : (10/26/16) CCG N0O9

s ————

IN THE CIRCUTT, COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT/_FIRST DISTRICT

No. 17 M1400775

CITY OF CHICAGO, Claimed $: 6.500.00
’ Plaintff 30. 301
v. | Return Date: March 30, 3017
Court Dare:
JOSEPH YOUNES, et al., o ‘Room No.: 1105
Defendant
. " Address of Court District for Filing

e o U D APPEARANCE AND JURY DEMAND

® General Appeatance "M 0900 - Fee Paid, 010909 - No Fee
o ] 20904 - Bee Waived - O 0908 - Trial Lawyers Appearance - No Fee

O Jury Demand* . (2 1900 - Appearance and Jury Demand/Fee Paid Q Twelve-person Jury

O 1909 - Appearance and Jury Demand/No Fee Paid O Six-persan Jury

The undersigned enters the appearance of: U Plaintiff m Defendant
Prose o sepll vyumEs

{Tnsert Litigant's Name) : : :
’ / / Signirure -

O Initial Counsel of Record 1 Pro Se (Self-represented) 2810 QO Rale 707 Out—of-StatEfCounscl (pro hac vice)
O Addizional Appearance 11 Substitute Appearance

& Atty. No.: 55351 Q Pro se 99500
Name: _Joseph Younes Important
Acty. for; _Pro Se Once this Appearance form is filed, photocopies of this jorm
Address: 166 W. Washington St. Suite 600 must be sent to all other P[Tiﬂ named in this case (or to
City/State/Zip: Chicago, lllinols 60602 their attorneys) using eithen regular ﬁai@az’m trans-
312-802-1122 mission (fs), Email transrision oy jaysonl de@ (See
Telephone: Hlinois Supreme Court Rugr 17 @é% fapamord informa-
Primary Email: Joeyounes@sbcglobal.net tion.) el =22, w» [
ap [ = o2
Secondary Email: A orn - =
Tertiary Email: 2 &7’_%0 = !
n sl o
0 Feagd 7 *
% &
; -;;3 F o3 45 o

Pro S¢ Only: 13 I have read and agree to the terms of the Clerk’s Office Electronic Notice Policy and choose to
opt in to electronic notice from the Clerlds office for this case at this email address:
*Strike demand for trial by jury if not applicable.

I certify that a copy of the within instrument was served on all parties who have appeared and have not hereto-
fore been found by the Court to be in default for failure to plead.

Anorney for 0 Plaingiff T Defendant

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Page | of 1




FLERK OF THE CIRCUTT COURT ~ CODK oMY
90170800 Civil-01  3/30/2017 1020744
ATTY: 93331 (33 BERMICEY

Al DARNEN: £15,000.01

CASE A 20171400775  COURTRDOM:1i0%
RETURN DATES 373072017

CASE TOTAL: $237.00

Aprearance Fee 3 £116.00
Auropation 323,00
Document Storgge $25.00
frbitration $10.00
taw Library $21.,00
fourt Services $23.0¢
{hildren Baiting Ra $10.00
freass Justice Fund §2.00
s-fusinessg $9.00
CREDIT CARD: §237.490
CHANEE $0.00
TRANSACTION T074L: §237.06
P
a0
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IN THE CIRCUIT C‘}I%RT ﬁg\cod]ﬂ COUNTY, IL’IM—

Municipal Department. . District'1 - Housing Section

CITY OF CHICAGOQ l? APR25 AM O 055 Case No.: 2017-M1-400775 ’l% Cf7/

Plaintiff ‘ CE THE CIRCUIT © -t ; Before: Hon. PATRICE MUNZEL

. --“-1- R { 'i; bivisioh Y BALL-REED, Associate Judge
Vs, t rm ek Case Type: HOUSING
SESEATRY Rl J‘“” ) District: First Municipal

1720 N SEDGWICK ST, ASSOCIATED BAN NA, )
NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, UNKNOWN OWNERS ) TIME-SENSITIVE: to be heard
Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq. } in Court Room:1105, by 04/27/2017

Defendants. : } Court Time; 11:00am (CST)

This notice is filed to bring to The Court's attention facts overlooked twice before, which almost
resulted in the house, at question, being destroyed or otherwise subject to illegal construction and/or
demolition, both times resulting in “Stop Work Orders™ by the City of Chicago to stop illegal activity done
by defendant, Joseph Younes. If | do not file this notice, then the “3™ time will be a charm,” and Mr.
Younes may succeed in gutting and destruction of the house. Under Rule 201(c)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P., The
Court must take judicial notice if a party requests it and The Court is supplied with the necessary
information. While Dual Federalism might prectude the Supremacy Clause from applying this Federal Rule
to This (State) Court, nonetheless, it is still a good guideline, and, to that end, 1 shall do my best to provide
This Honourable Court the necessary information to make it's job as easy as reasonably possible.

As a legal point, I may have rights as a “non-record claimant,” and an interest in this case, since the
ownership of this house is being litigated in another case (see below), in which Richard Daniggelis, who is
78-years old, and who is the true owner, is contesting ownership: Mr. Daniggelis has promised me some
_ unspecified funds for research I've done for him, thus [ am vested with an interest in this litigation (which
will affect his ability to continue the other case, win ownership of the house, and be in a better position to
pay me what he asserts he owes me). Thus, [ have small (but non-zero) rights of intervention. (Mr.
- Daniggelis is thus an “unknown owner,” and a named defendant.} This would also make me a non-record
claimant, and a named defendant.

Moreover, This Court should know, realise, & understand one thing: I am filing this with the
motives to help The Court, and provide helpful information, so if | am in error in any manner, please
forgive and overlook my human limitations, and carefully review that which I take time to provide you.

This Court certainly remembers when Mr. Daniggelis, an elderly, 78-year-old man, asked to speak at the
Thursday, 03/30/2017, 09:30am (CST) hearing before This Court regarding the “HOUSING COMPLAINT
FILED.” If This Court is concerned about the welfare of the elderly, then 1 ask you to take note of these
facts: When Mr. Daniggelis asked to speak, Judge Ball-Reed told him that he had no legal standing, as he
was not the owner. While Judge Reed had good intentions, she was incorrect: Mr. Daniggelis' signature was
forged, thus making him the true owner (even if not the 'legal’ owner): see “AFFIDAVIT FILED” and
“EXHIBITS FILED” (Activity Date: 8/10/2015, Participant: NON RECORD CLAIMANTS, Attorney: PRO
SE) in GMAC v. Daniggelis, et al. (Case#: 2007-CH-29738 in CHANCERY). A courtesy copy of the
WATTS filings (Amicus & Sworn Affidavit), dated Aug, 03, 2015, filed 08/10/2015, is included for the
judge's chambers as a courtesy, but not provided to those parties already served (see Certificate of Service).
While we don't know who executed the forgery, even the State's Attorney's office admits a forgery was done.
(See exhibits) They also admit other crimes were committed, but unprosecuteable, due to the statute of
limitations being tolled. :

Page 1 of 2 (Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts)
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The State's Attorney's statements: =1l ‘-} - x‘ §
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Looking at three (3) things that Asst. State Attorney, Thomas Simpson says, This Court has
information that will be useful in dﬁglﬂt@ﬁ; thi BORBING case:

(#1) First, Asst. St. Atty. Simpson (1npararTE'll=b§)Fq§la3:{$ G e “alleged” forgery. Rather, he calis in “this
forgery.” While Younes may not have cor‘ﬁﬁﬂi ed this f'orgﬁfy, he was eventually notified of it, via my court
filings, and yet he continued to fight fat possessi 3_%53@ that fe knew was stolen property. That he did
not know who did this is unimportanﬁ% i)[?'eﬁarﬁ'}i]‘e", 'if a Pawn Shop gets possession of The Batmobile,
buying it from some young |7-year-old, the Police might not be able to find out who sold it to them, but
since everyone knows that The Batmobile belongs in a museum (or in the Bat Cave), the Pawn Shop's
actions are criminal: they are knowingly-dealing in hot (stolen) property, and so is Younes.

(#2) Secondly, Simpson admits that financial crimes were committed, but that he can not prosecute because
the “statutes of limitations are exhausted for-everything save forgery.” Since Younes is benefiting from these
financial crimes, he is guilty (but can not be “criminally” prosecuted due to statutes of limitations running
out. Since no one has provided a copy of the warranty deed used to transfer title with an_original (not
photocopied) signature, we have even more proof that it was.indeed a photocopy, as documented in the
filings cited above.

(#3) Third and last, Simpson admits (par..3) thaf he believes that “he (Daniggelis) was taken in a scheme,”
meaning there. were guilty parties, obviously including Younes, who benefited from the illegal transfer of
title—by getting a FREE house, for which Daniggelis received NO documented payment:(no payment at all).

Conclusion

‘While This Court only considers the 'Housing' matter, nonetheless, the documented criminal actions of Atty,
Joseph Younes are relevant and adjudicative facts: First, I warned The Court, in my “Time-Sensitive Judicial
Notice...” (dated Sept. 09,.2015, docketed Sept. 11, 2015 in 2007-CH-29738, in Chancery), that Younes was
attempting. itlegal construction/demolition, and I showed This Courit photos of a “STOP WORK ORDER,”
but this court, in its infinite wisdom, ignored me. Because of that, Younes, again, attempted much greater
illegal construction/demolition, again drawing the ire .of The City of Chicago (which resulted in this case,
City of Chicdago vs. Younes, 2017-M1-400775, being filed — and madé local news media: See recent
DNAinfo and The Register news coverage, listed elsewhere). While Younes may have not been guilty of the

actual forgery, he certainly participated in a scheme, and benefited from it, and was only able to escape jail

time & criminal prosecution because the police did not bring charges fast enough, allowing the statutes of
limitations to slip by:

While | can not advise This Court on what, precisely, should be done, the statement made in open court by
Judge Ball-Reed that Younes would not be be allowed to destroy the house is a good statement, and these
filings are submitted by the-undersigned to help This Court weight and balance the interests of The City with
the facts about Younes' charagcter, honesty, and known criminal activity to help is have all the facts.




ER A AND DA ] faka: 1€
The undersigned, hereby certifies under penaities ‘of _érjliry;ag ‘provided by law p 735 TILCS 5/1-
109, that the above “Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of -Adjudicative Facts,” and its exhibits were
delivered to the following parties as indicated — tl"iel iﬂ@y’ they 29?"@15}’ of April 2017:

A
-

CIVIL DIVISION: Richard J. Daley Center, 50; West: Waghiigton S!,'Room 601 [8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, Excluding Court Holidays) ﬂ%ﬁl‘%ﬁé”ﬁhﬁb&rs: (312) 603-3116, (312) 603-5122,
312)603-5252, Chicago, IL 60602 — , Hours: 8:30a.m,-4.3 MEFY, Excl. Holidays

(312) tcago our: "'%%’E}%T?f‘ﬁﬁ’ﬁ\gﬁ' i, Ex \;

Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District, - Housing Section

Daley Center, 5¢ W. Washington St., Rm. 1105, Chicago, lilinois 60602, (312) 603-4536 [This number is
listed on Judge's page: hitp://www.CookCountyCourt.org/JudgesPages/BallReedPatrice.aspx but clerk says
that this is wrong number and goes to room 1107.] Note: 1 may include {for proper context) prior filings for
the judge's chambers, not served upon Mr. Younes, but that is because 1 already served him said papers, when
originally filing, so he is not in need of service a second time.

City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LASALLE 900, CHICAGO IL, 60602, Phone: (312)
742-0200, Note: See not above regarding judge’s chambers: Ibid. for City Counsel,

Joseph Younes Law Offices / http://ChicagoAccidentAttorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W
WASHINGTON ST, Ste. 600. Chicago, TL 60602; Phone: (312) 372-1122 ; Fax: (312).372-1408. Email is
{or was?) Roloe69(@yahoo.com per hitp//www.Zoominfo.com/p/JosephYounes/599467626 Note: Mr.
Younes recently refused service of his copy of a filing I filed via FedEx [see exhibits to verify], so all he gets
this time is “standard postal mail” or otherwise 'standard' service (not expensive signature confirmation), but
[ certify he is being served. If This Court doubts, it may effect service (e.g., “Postcard” Mr. Younes & other
litigants), and send me a nominal bill for said service, but, I doubt anyone would question me on this.

[, Gordon Wayne Watts, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of perjury as provided by

taw pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, that the above “Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts,”
and its exhibits, were served upon all parties listed above, this __22nd _ day of __April___, 2017 by the
following methods: :

* United State Postal Service: | am serving the parties proper via my city's local post office on the
date listed — and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commercial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). | hope to obtain certification of delivery with retum receipt and signature confirmation on as
many packages as [ can afford.

* E-mail: | may, later, serve all the parties listed above via email, in such cases as | have their e-mail
address—as a courtesy. Or, then again, I may not (as it is not required), but if [ serve any party electronically
(via email), then I will serve gll parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop.

+ Internet: [ shall, when practically possible, post a TRUE COPY of this filing — and refated filings —
online at cial-websites, infra— linked at the “Mortgage Fraud” story, dated. Fri. 14 Apr. 2017.

Signafure: @ﬁ\v&m Date: b Q\W 22 210
GordomWayne Watts, Amicus Curiae* '

821 Alicia Ra
Lakeland, FL 33801-2113

PH: (863) 688-9380

Web: www.Gordon Watts.com / www.Gordon Wayne Watts. com

Email: Gww1210@aol.com / Gww1210@grmail.com

Date: Monday, |17 January 2017
* Watts, acting counsel of record, is not a lawyer. Per Local Rule 2., “Notice
of Hearing of Motions,” Watts, appearing pro se, is giving notice of his motion
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FedEx package refused by Atty Jogeph Younes
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Email exchange with Cook C();En ‘ Sfate's Attorney Office Exhibit-B

E in a message dated 6/29/2016 3:39:1(| H'A&&&Em&ﬂt%Q'nmas.slrmsor@mnkmmyl.gov writes:
Mr. Watfs, HE CIRUULT G40
LF\\?u BIYISION

.4
'L-

CLERY
1 am not sure that you urderstood the: Y sHemat 30, { wil ry again. Please excuse my
brenity. Wihout additional evidence, t! 1 enough evdence to support a criminal charge to a

successiul prosecion of proof beyond a reasonable doubt. I'm swre that there hawve been depositions
on the chdl case, which | have not seent. But, | imagine that ihere s no one claiming responaibdity for a
the forgery. How am | to determine who committed the act of forgery on the deed? | can nol without
additional eviderce, of which a confession or statement of one parly agatst another withessing the act
of forgery, bring a crininal charge. | do not expect you to obtabh one, | mevely was comeying that it
wotld take a compediing plece of evidence to suppon the charge. Al the arguments nd things you point
oul are compefling traurnstances, but in this situation the case requires more.

The Robo signing Is of no imponance as it relates o this forgery or any orimingl acts. There ls no ait in
hrtherance after the transfer of the property in 2008, the statute of imitations are exhausted for
everything save a forgery. Whether or nor not Daniggelis got paid is meaningless to & orbming
prosecution. and his rellef from the mortgage nole is 8 formy of consideration.

Please understand that | feel for M. Dariggetis as | befieve he was taken in a scheme and has losi 2

great deal because of it, however, | can not institude a criming) case without sufficlent eddence. s a
hard pil) to swallow far me and | understand if you and Mr. Daniggells refuse to accept B, but it s the

case. .

{ | Sincerely,

Thomas P Simpson

Assistant Staie’s Aftorney

Cook County Stxie’s Atiormey'a Cflice
Specinl Prosecution Bureau

13808

2659 8. Califaenia

Chicapo, It 60608

The information comained in this clectronic message nmy he contidential and may be sublect to the stiorney-ctient

privilege and/or the attorney work product doctrine. [ is intended only fbr the we of the individud or entity o whom

itis addressed. (fyou are not the interded recipient. you are hereby notified tat any use, dissemination oe copying ol

this commmadcation is strictly prohibited. If you have recvived this eieutrmlc messnge incmor, please delete the

original messape om your o mail system. Thaak you ‘Gmull RE: Asst. State Atty Simpson (cc !:




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT — FIRST DISTRICT

CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS,

JOSEPH YOUNES, ASSQCIATED BANK, N.A., and

CASE NO.: 17-M1-400775

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
1720 N. Sedgewick St.

. » DA Chicago, IL. 60644
UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON-REGORD CLAIMANTS,

Defendants.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

NOW COMES Heavner, Beyers & Mihlar, LLC, who hereby enters their Appearance

as counsel for Associated Bank, N.A.

HEAVNER, BEYERS & MIHLAR, LLC (#40387)
Attornéys at Law

P.O. Box 740

Decatur, IL 62525 -

Telephone: (217) 422-1719

Fax: (217) 424-1754

Email: OrdinanceViolations@hsbattys.com

HEAVNER, BEYERS & MIHLAR, LLC,

Austin Schultz Groom
Of Heavner, Beyers & Mihlar, LLC
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PLERK OF THE CIRCUTT COURT - TOBK CO:ITY
NFIE Livil-0l  4/26/2057 3
ATTY: ADJET 030 GRRGGACH

A DaH: §15,000, 01

CASE MO: ZOLTI40OTTS  COLKTROGH
RETURH BATE: 4/26/917

CASE TOTAL: 3737.00

depearane Fae 3 $110.00
futomation $20.0M
fncument Storase 525 0%
#rhitratian §10.00
faw [ibrary $21.00
Caurt Services §25.0%
{ilnyan Baiting Bn $10.30
firess Justice Fund 32,00
a-Busifess EERL
REFURND $1.60
THECK Wo: 1623314

CHECK AMAENT S 238, 0
CHawer 50,40

TRANGACTION T0TaL: $235,40




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT — FIRST DISTRICT
CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation,

Plaintiff, CASE NO.: 17-M1-400778

—rrrrt.,
V8, PROFERTY ADDRESS:
1720 N, Sedgewick St.
JOSEPH YOUNES, ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A., and Chicago, |L 60644

UNKNOWN QWNERS AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, Austin Schultz Croom, being first duly sworn on his oath, certifles that he caused the
foregoing Entry of Appearance to be sent for filing with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Caok
County, and served upon the parties listed below by depositing it in the USPS Pickup Box with
proper prepaid postage on April 27, 2017,

Joseph Younes Unknown Owners & Non-Record Claimants
166 W. Washington 8t., 8te. 600 1720 N. Sedgewick St.
Chicago, IL 60602 Chicago, IL 80844

City of Chicago, & municipal corporation
¢lo Assistant Corporation Counsel
30 N, LaSalle St., 7" Floor

Chicago, IL 60602 -
-
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AustinlSchultz Croorm

HEAVNER, BEYERS & MIHLAR, LLC (#40387)
111 E. Main St

Decatur, L 62523

Phone: (217) 422-1718

Fax: (217) 422-1764
ordinanceviolations@hsbattys.com




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT 1;—6‘[?

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, icipal ration, )
Cpintt, ) vo-\ 1w HOD775
) -
 Joseph Voo ' 720 N Selgick St
)
]e)tei'in dant(s). ) Courtroom 11{).5 , Richard J. Daley Center
ORDER

This cause coming to be heard on the set call, the court having jurisdiction over the subject matter and the below-named defendant(s),
being fully advised in the premises, and having hearq\?wdence and testimgny:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Defendant(s) yQUWES cewt/

[ ] Must personally appear before this court. o the-mext court date. Corporate entities must appear through an attorney.

Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (photocopy if required)

[#¢] Must schedule and be present for an . inspection of the entire premises before the next court date with the
[ 24, Department of Buildings ~T ] Health Department [ ]Fire Department
[ ]and an additional inspection [ 1with plans and permits on site.
[ ] Must correct the following violations in the complaint; before the next court date or by
[ ] Must board and secure the by
[ ] Shall be subject to a preliminary injunction not to rent, use, lease, or occupy the

and must keep the same vacant and secure until fiwther order of coust.
[ ] Must keep the entire premises vacant and secure until further order of court.

[ ] Must immediately post notice at all levels of the front / rear porch(es) and notify all tenants and occupants that the porch{es)
are to be used for emergency exiting only and not for recreation or storage, and maintain such notice until further order of court.

[ ] Must register the premises as a vacant building pursuant to the Municipal Code of Chicago §§ 13-12-125 to -128 within

s and must pres roof of registration to the on the next court date.
[ %] 2Py 5 Counrd Wi f SLHH—Q o YU )[’/On-.ﬂ‘ #&54.11(‘4 (s>(lAJc
Receiver gl W] secnrt Lid tor "F\g_s'luu(m: of YU e} oI e Gaibli,.
ADDITIONALLY, THAT:
[Pﬁ All prior orders shall continue in full force and effect until further order of court.
[ ] Analias summons shall issue to:

A}
e

[ ] The following shall be joined as defendant(s) with summons waived / to issue

[ 1 The following defendants are dismissed without prejudice, no fines, no costs:

[ 1 Defendant(s) has / have failed to appear in court

Yellow Copy for City of Chicage Department of Law

or otherwise answer the complaint and is / are in default, the complaint herein is confessed against said defendant(s) and
[ 1 an ex parte judgment in the amount of § .00 plus court costs of § 00 | [ ] prove-up is continued
for a total amount of § .00 is entered against said defendant(s). to a later date.
[ ] City is granted immedijate authority to enforce the $ .00 default judgment entered on / /
* against there being no just cause to delay enforcement.

[ ] Unknown owners and nonrecord claimants and

having failed to appear in court or otherwise
plead as of the publication defaultldate of , are in defanlt and the complamt is co sed agaﬁst %&&n

[ A T Dusid oty "\nu(a Cm\(ﬂ,{‘%( ],5 ﬁ-a'ﬂw(‘baﬁ -H- M4
P o,/ (14 v 4 naturr o1 e f"“\--ﬂn%"’m

This cause be ontmued for:  cag€ / tnal, settlement, or dismissal / hearing / jurisdiction.

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED THAT#S 66mse be contimedto .S/ |§ 7/ 201) é@g@g{%
Courtroom 11 D Richard I. Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Chicago, without flm:hern Sirice Pai-Ree
HEARING DATE; “; 271 1] PR 21 i)

B
A;thome}’ for P‘ia{:;;;\ Circuit % 1987

managemen v

White Original for Court Records

Corporation Counsel #90909
30 N. LaSalle, Room 700
Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791 Judge

FORM CONS.1001 rev. 3/2013 %j/‘_f&ep{ Q




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Municipal Department — District 1 - Housing Section

CITY OF CHICAGO )
Plaintiff, ) Cjise No.: 2017-M1-400775
)
vs. ) Béffore Hon. PATRICE MUNZEL
) BALL-REED, AgsociateZtidge
1720 N SEDGWICK ST, ASSOCIATED BANK NA, } Case Type: HOUSING =
NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, UNKNOWN OWNERS, ) Di strict: First Mumc:bal ‘J
Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., et al. )
Defendants, and ) T, E-SENSITII*@,- be-beardj
) in|Court Roori: 1185 By oﬁ 8/2017
Gordon Wayne Watts, ) Court Time: LI+ OOé‘in(CS 3‘ i
Proposed Intervening Defendant. ) r",__k - g_p-
M VENE BY INTERVENOR, GOGRDOQ WATTS

Gordon Wayne Watts (“Intervenor”) hereby moves this Coutt, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-408, for
permission to intervene in the above-captioned matter, or in the Altematwe for leave to file an amicus curiae
brief, and for the previously-filed notice, and this instant notlce/motmn {(and attached sworn Affidavit), to be
deemed to be converted to and constitute said amicus brief.

1. The *Time-Sensitive Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts” (containing additional facts of interest
regarding defendant Younes' behaviour and actions) which proposed Intervenor, Watts, filed with this Court on
04/22/2017, was timely docketed on 04/25/2017, and properly acknowledged as a pro se filing by a non-record
claimant.

2. Mr. Richard B. Daniggelis, the true owner, who lost his house (1720 N. Sedgwick St., Old Town,
Chicago, IL) through a forged signature in a mortgage fraud scheme (and which fraud tort is still being actively
litigated and investigated in several forums, some Judicial and some gxecutive), was invited by this Court to
intervene, in order that he might gain standing to participate in proceedings. The undersigned Intervenor is in
communication with Daniggelis, and he asserts that Daniggelis informed Watts that he (Daniggelis) desires to
take this Court up on its offer. Le., Daniggelis states that ke wishes to Ihtervene.

3. Intervenor, Gordon Wayre Watts, has done much research gnd work (see Appendix, infra) for Mr.
Daniggelis, the latter of whom has indicted his desire to pay Watts for research & shipping services rendered.

4. Mr. Watts has the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(2) because “the representation of the
applicant's interest by existing parties is or may be inadequate and the applicant will or may be bound by an
order or judgment in'the action.”

5. Moreover, Watts has the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)3) because “the applicant is so
situated as to be adversely affected by a distribution or other disposition of property in the custody or subject to
the control or disposition of the court or a court officer.”

6. This Motion is timely because Intervenor has filed his Motion before any party has filed any

responsive pleading. Moreover, no parties would be prejudiced by grant{ng intervention at this stage.
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MEMORANDUM OF LAW:
PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT.

Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, has “unique knowledge” (backed up by a Sworn and Notarised AFFIDAVIT,
as well as supported by facts and decumented sources, not the least of the which is DNAixfo, a local newspaper,
and unique information garnered from Daniggelis, himself, but which he can not convey to the court due fo
limited legal knowledge). Since his knowledge of the case is 'unique' and presents additional facts and
additional legal arguments, by definition, the other parties are not representing said 'unique' facts and
arguments, and therefore “the representation of the applicant's interest by existing parties is or may be
inadequate,”giving Waits the right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(2).

Moreover, Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts, has a sufficient interest in this case that warrants intervention as of
right because the theft of Daniggelis' house forced him to begin using expensive storage facilities (for his
belongings), made him homeless (or forced him to move in with some Good Samaritan), and all this costs a
great deal of monies. The prior illegal construction/demolition that was Defendant Younes was documented to
have performed on this house (see prior Watts filing), and the more-current illegal work, greatly in excess of
City of Chicago Building Codes (which was the proximal cause of the above-captioned lawsuit by the City
against Younes) caused both financial and emotional harm to Daniggelis. Moreover, the potential illegal
destruction of the Sedgwick house (in this Historic District) would 'moot' any pending litigation and/or
investigation into the illegal transfer of title.

The court's potential to allow illegal destruction of this historic-district house would make it infinitesimally-
more difficult for Daniggelis to pay back Watts (due to the additional financial and emotional burden so-placed
upon him.) Therefore, Watts is “so situated as to be adversely affected by a distribution or other disposition of
property in the custody or subject to the control or disposition of the court or a court officer,” giving Watts the
right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3).

Where intervention as of right is asserted, “the trial court’s jurisdiction is limited to determining timeliness,
inadequacy of representation and sufficiency of interest; once these threshold requirements have been met,
the plain meaning of the statute directs that the petition be granted.” City of Chicago v. John Hancock Mutual
Life Ins. Co., 127 1. App.3d 140, 144 (1" Dist. 1984). [Emphasis added in underline & bold; not in original]
Petitioner satisfies all three requirements, giving Watts the tight to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3).

Newly-discovered facts of a disp_ggitivg nature

This Court knows that defendant, Joseph Younes, has denied ever planning or conspiring to break the law in
regards to executing 'excessive’ work, beyond the permits. However, DNAinfo reported that a local attorney,
who has no motives to be sued for slander, libel, or defamation of character, said quite the opposite:

“Jordan Matyas, who represented the Old Town Triangle Association at Thursday's court hearing, said Younes
was being disingenuous in saying he didn't intend to level the site. "He's told me twice that he always wanted to
demolish it," Matyas said, and he told the judge that he intended to pursue a demolition permit as well. "So we
have some mixed sigrals from the owner, but his actions speak clearly about his intent for the building."”
[Source: “’Rotted’ Historic Building In Old Town Triangle Could Be Seized By City,” by Ted Cox, DNAinfo,
March 30, 2017: hitps://www.DNAinfo.com/chicago/20170330/old-town/rotted-historic-building-old-town-
triangle-could-be-seized-by-city } See also EXHIBIT-A in the instant filing. [Watts, who knew of this news
item right after it published, on 3-30-2017, did not include it in his last filing, dated 4-22-2017, because he was
struggling to file it in time for Judge Ball-Reed to get it before the 4-27-2017 hearing. Watts, by virtue of this
statement, issues a sincere apology for his oversight & slowness here.]
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Newly-discovered Evewitness Testimo ispositi

Watts, when speaking recently by phone with Daniggelis, was told three (3) key facts about the condition
of the house at 1720 N. Sedgwick, in the case at bar, which have not made it to the “cars of the court” due to
the lack of legal mojo on the part of Mr. Daniggelis:

1} Daniggelis, who used to help his father build houses (and is an expert) told Watts that his father, when
building the house, laid a foundation which is strong enough for a five (5) story house, even though the
house at 1720 is only a 2-story house. This fact is relevant because Younes has repeatedly told This
Court that the foundation was 'bad.' — I (the undersigned Watts) do not expect This Court to merely take
my word (as this is but hearsay). However, I include this testimony from Daniggelis because it can be
“helpful guidance™ to This Court when asking CR Realty (and other experts in the field) to look with
more-exact accuracy about the foundation. [This claim can, thus, be 'tested’ by realty & building experts
looking for certain things—and potentially save much money if the foundation does not need tearing up
& removal/replacement.]

2} Daniggelis also said that when the City of Chicago was in civil court against him, recently, for building
code violations, one inspector, who looked at the roof, was only able to complain that one piece of wood
was turned around “backwards,” so that the label was facing the wrong way. I include this because
Younes cfaimed that the roof have major 'leaks,’ and Daniggelis, if This Court can get him to testify (and
get prior City code inspectors to testify), can determine whether there were 'major' leaks (like Younes
claims) or, rather, an occasional, minor leak (like Daniggelis and others apparently claim).

3) Daniggelis said that he was concerned that removing the roof and/or floors would make the house more
unstable and susceptible to torque damage from the wind. While he could not determine the extent of the
damage Younes inflicted upon the house (since he was not permitted access), I enter this into the record
so that inspectors can be on the lookout for this potential danger.

4) Iinclude these 3 points, supra, and the DNAinfo quote to call into question Younes' honesty, which is
dispositive to This Court's dealings with him.

NOTE: While [ am very disgusted with the dishonesty and recklessness which Mr, Younes has exhibited
(in both code violations as well as knowingly participating in a fraud—and benefiting from it by the illicit gains
of getting a house for free — without any documented payment to Daniggelis), nonetheless, I do not wish any ill
or harm upon Younes, nor do [ seek revenge. [In fact, in my prior sworn affidavits, I was careful to include the
fact that Younes gave Damggells some assistance moving out by allowing his employees to help move things;
moreover, while 'religion’ is not germane to the matter before This Court, [ was careful to recall—and attest-—to
how Daniggelis told me that he and Younes occasionally had conversations about religion, and both men were
respectful to one another, in spite of the fact that they are members of two totally-different religions. This, of
course, tells us that Younes is not totally evil, and, I hope, assures This Court that while I (the undersigned) am
human, my motives are for the good.

Work done for Daniggelis

Mr. Daniggelis asked the undersigned Intervenor for assistance on a number of matters, including, but not
limited to searching for, obtaining, and pass along many records (some court records, some publicly-accessible
[nternet records), sending them to him, and/or assistance on several unspecified technological/computer-related
1ssues. [See also EXHIBIT-B in the instant filing.] If this court would be deny the instant motion, [ would
respectfully ask: how I might expect to get paid if Daniggelis is getting beaten up in court (house stolen from
him, and then illegally destroyed —in violation of Landmark and City CODES), and my interesis (lo getting
Daniggelis being able to avoid burdensome financial weights, that would severely restrict him) are not
represented? As a side-note, This Court takes a dim view of elder abuse, and Interveror's INTERVENTION is
of assistance to This Court's desire to have all tools handy to do justice.
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Here are the details of the work done, as shown in the Exhibits;

Where intervention as of right is asserted, “the trial court’s jurisdiction is limited to determining [(#1]

timeliness, [|#2]] inadequacy of representation and [[#3]] sufficiency of interest; once these threshold
requirements have been met, the plain meaning of the statute directs that the petition be granted.” City of

Chicago v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins, Co., 127 TIl.App.3d 140, 144 (1* Dist. 1984). [Enumeration and
emphasis added in underline & bold; not in original] Petitioner satisfies all three requirements, giving Watts the
right to intervene under 735 ILCS 5/2-408(a)(3). [#1] This is timely; [#2] I doubt that anyone would doubt that
the many new points Intervenor raises lack representation, as they are key facts that have not been addressed
before, and this case could fip either way depending on my submitting (or not submitting) these key facts.
However, is prong #3 satisfied?

Looking at the great financial costs Intervenor has incurred, we don't even count his own litigation
(printing, service costs, and the huge time lost from working a betterspaying job). But, looking solely at the
FOIA and other misc. research Intervenor did for Daniggelis, and for which Daniggelis indicated he wished to
pay, we see the following: $104.68 + $10.21 + $21.19 + $11.50 + $33.19 + $2.25 + $13.28 + $20.64 + $9.60 +
$76.25 + $6.47 + $3.95 + $8.88 + labour + time lost from work. This suggest that Intervenor has spent at least
$322.09, not counting huge time lost from work, gas & upkeep for his vehicle, food costs, etc. (And, were we to
count the legal filings, and not just the research, estimating what a 'real' lawyer would charge to file supportive
briefs — Intervenor is not a lawyer — this would drive up the costs to triple or more, since US Postal and FedEx
service don't run on fairy dust.) Based on the foregoing, Intervenor has a huge interest. But — there is one more
interest: Daniggelis is like a grandfather to him, and the pain he's suffered inflicts emotional harm upon Watts,
in the same way were it to happen to anyone else's mother, father, uncle, grandfather, etc. Were Watts his
biological kin, say, a son or daughter, [ntervention solely based on emotional pain would not be questioned. #3:
Lastly, Watts meets the third prong, sufficiency of interest, and should be permitted to intervene.

Of course, should the court decline to grant intervention as of right, Watts; filings might be deemed
amicus curige, with the good-will intentions to help the court. Indeed, Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, L.L.C., 223
Il 2D 1; 857 N.E.2d 250; 306 1ll.Dec. 157 (Jan. 11, 2006), holds that an Amicus needs merely offer helpful
information that the parties have overlooked. Illinois Courts also adopt a 7th Cir. Federal Court standard in
which{(#1)) a party is not represented at all; ((#2)) the 'direct interest' test; or, ((#3)) the same test as above:
Helpful info overlooked by the parties. NOTE: The 7th Circuit test uses the key operator “or,” meaning that any
one “or” the other of the three tests need apply. See e.g., NOW, et al. v. Scheidler, et al., (Nos. 99-3076, 99-
3336, 99-3891 & 99-3892, 7th. Cir., Opinion July 31, 2000. But, it would appear the amici are disfavoured in
[llinois thru some unspoken rule, so maybe this alternative should be ignored, and Intervention granted.

CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT OF DELIVERY (aka: Certificate of Service)

The undersigned, hereby certifies under penalties of perjury as provided by law pursuant to 735 [LCS 5/1-109,
that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts,” and its exhibits were delivered
to the following parties as indicated — this Wednesday, the 17" day of May 2017:

* CIVIL DIVISION: Richard J. Daley Center, 50 West Washington St., Room 601, Ph: (312) 603-
5116, (312) 603-5122, (312)603-5252, Chicago, [L 60602, Hours: 8:30a.m.-4:30p.m., Mon-Fri, Excl. Holidays

* Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District 1 - Housing Section,
Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Rm. 1105, Chicago, Ilinois 60602, Ph: (312) 603-4535 The number listed
on Judge's page, ends in '4536": http://www.CookCountyCourt.org/JudgesPages/BallReedPatrice.aspx but clerk
says that this is wrong number and goes to room 1107. [Note: I'm attempting to send both Judge Ball-Reed's
courtesy copy and the Clerk's official copy to Emma J. Burse, Mail Room Manager (312-603-3117,
EJBurse@Cook CountyCourt.com), for her to deliver, since last time, my Priority mail to the judge got
delayed.]
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* City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LASALLE 900, CHICAGO IL, 60602, Phone:
(312) 742-0200; (312) 744-7764, Attr: Greg Janes (312-744-9555) and Glenn Angel (312-744-4033)

Gjanes@CityOfChicago.org, Greg Janes@cityofchicago.org, GAngel@Cit hic ,
Glenn. Angel@CityOfChicago.org, Benna.Solomon@CityOfChicago.org, Edward. Siskel@CityOfChicago.org

* Joseph Younes Law Offices / http://ChicagoAccidentAttorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W
WASHINGTON ST, Ste. 600, Chicago, IL 60602; Phone: (312) 372-1122 ; Fax: (312) 372-1408. Email is (or
was?) Roloe69%@yahoo.com per http://www.ZoomlInfo.com/p/JosephYounes/599467626 Note: Mr. Younes
recently refused service of his copy of a filing [ filed via FedEx [see e.g., EXHIBIT-C in the instant filing], so
all he gets this time is “standard postal mail” or otherwise 'standard' service (not expensive signature
confirmation), but I certify he is being served. If This Court doubts, it may effect service (e.g., “Postcard” Mr.
Younes & other litigants), and send me a nominal bill for said service, but, [ doubt anyone would question me
on this. In fact, Younes will have to get his service copy from his attorney, Hugh Howard, who uses the same
mailing address: Younes' attorney Hugh Howard, c/o: Law Offices of Hugh D. Howard, 166 W Washington
St, Suite 600, Chicago, Il 60602, Phone | 312-781-1002, Email | Hugh@HughDHowardLaw.com, per:
http://www.HughDHowardLaw.com

* Heavner Beyers Mihlar LLC, 111 E Main St #200, Decatur I1, 62523, (217) 422-1719, (312)-999-
9110 [Mailing Address: P.O. Box 740, Decatur, IL 62525, per hitp://www.HSBattys.com/page/about-us/]
RickHeavner@hsbattys.com, JulicBeyers@hsbattys.com, FaiqgMihlar@hsbattys.com,
MeredithPitts@hsbattys.com

* CR Realty Advisors, LLC, which has been appointed by the court as a temporary receiver on the
property: 325 W. Huron, Suite 230, Chicago, IL 60654, P: 312.332.7100, F: 312.332.7102, E: info@ecr-ra.com,
per: http:/www.cr-ra.com/contact/

I, Gordon Wayne Watts, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of perjury as provided by

law pursuant to 735 TLCS 5/1-109, that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenor, Gordon Wayne
Watts,” and its exhibits, were served upon all parties listed above, this __[7th__ day of __May 2017 by
the following methods:

+ United State Postal Service: | am serving the parties proper via my city's local post office on the date
histed — and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commercial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). I hope to obtain certification of delivery with retumn receipt and signature confirmation on as many -
packages as I can afford.

* E-mail: | may, later, serve all the parties listed above via email, in such cases as I have their e-mail
address——as a courtesy. Or, then again, I may not (as it is not required), but if I serve any party electronically
(via email), then 1 will serve all parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop.

* Internet: I shall, when practically possible, post @ TRUE COPY of this filing — and related filings —
online at my official websites, mﬁafrlml(ea’ at the "Mortgage Fraud” story, dated. Fri 14 Apr. 2017,

Signatjre: FKXZA«&QW\}\_E‘%\) Date:_budngshy, , | mzw 20°%

Gordon Wayne Watts, Intervenor, or, in the. cflterrzattve Amicus Curige*

821 AliciaRoad

Lakeland, FL 3380722113

PH: (863) 688-9880

Web: www.GordonWatts.com / www.Gordon Wayne &‘!am_g

Email: Gwwi210@aol.com / Gww]1210@gmail.com

Date: Wednesday, 17 May 2017

* Watts, acting counsel of record, is not a lawyer. Per Local Rule 2.1, “Notice
of Hearing of Motions,” Watts, appearing pro se, is giving notice of his motion
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INDEX_TO THE EXHIBITS

Instrument Docket/Tab#

DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A

A-1 (news item title)
A-2 (section quoting Jordan Matyas, who effectively calis Younes a liar)

Work done for Daniggelis : Exhibit-B
FOIA research (Freedom of Information Act requests for public records—and other services)

B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-2 (FOIA - 07/24/2015 bill of $104.68 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-3 (FOIA - 07/24/2015 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 before fees)
B-4 (FOIA - 07/31/2015 bill of $10.00, before fees; Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
B-5 (FOIA - record: Credit Card statement, cover sheet, closing on 67/17/2015)
B-6 (FOLA - 07/16/2015, Credit Card bill for $21.19 Cook County, IL court records)
B-7 (FOIA - 09/10/2015: $11.50, Ship to Daniggelis via USPS)
B-8 (FOIA - 12/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-9 (FOIA - 01/13/2015: bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-10 (FOIA - 01/21/2015: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL, 1 Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-11 (AxiomBanking 05/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, $20.64;
(AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouts te UPS to Daniggelis, $9.60)
B-12 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA Request from First Appellate Court, IL, acknowledging $76.25 in fees)
B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA costs: $76.25 money order; $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
B-14 (FOIA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 from City ef Chicago, Building Dept. Cost: TIME)
B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)
B-16 (FedEx shipping receipt to send FOIA research to Daniggelis: 09/15/2015, est. cost $8.88 + labor)
B-17 (FOIA replies of May 18, May 25, June 1, June 8, 2016 from IL Office of Atty Gen; Cost: TIME)
B-18 (FOIA reply of 04/12/2017 from City of Chicago DPD e.g., Landmarks; Cost: TIME)

FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes ' Exhibit-C

C-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)
C-2 (AOL email dated April 21, 2017 from FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
C-3 (Returned FedFEx service copy of briefs to Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., dated April 21, 2017)




DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A A-1 (news item title)
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DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A

A-2 (section quoting Jordan Matyas, who effectively calls Younes a liar)
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According to Smith, Younes could never get
agreements with the Buildings Department and
the Landmarks Commission "because he

seemed to be dragging his feet all the timne."

“Now we have this guy we think is willingly
letting it deteriorate," she added. "We're not

going to let that happen.”

Jordan Matyas, who represented the Old Town
Triangle Association at Thursday's court
hearing, said Younes was being disingenuous
in saying he didn't intend to level the site. "He's
told me twice _tha_t he always wanted to

ke

demolish it," Mai#is said, and he told the judge

that he intended to pursue a demolition permit
as well. "So we have some mixed signals from
the owner, but his actions speak clearly about
his intent for the building."




B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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B-2 (FOIA - 07/24/2015 bill of $104.68 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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B-3 (FOIA - 07/24/2015 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 before fees)
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B-4 (FOIA - 07/31/2005 bill of $10.00, before fees; Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
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{ooo T THANK You _
By ,__“._-_:----—ig 1- ..-......-...._..........,...,........a....-..--......................,....E. r
Order Dpen - :
o Payment [Feld in Fuli :
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3

Source POS §
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Fee Data reretns e snd

i Agency 10.00
i Expadite .00
R Misc Q.06
o : VitalChelk .21
£ Shipping .00
i Cther .00 -
; Total 10.27
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B-5 (FOIA - record: Credit Card statement, cover sheet, closing on 07/17/2015)

Save more at the pump with
your Walmart® Credit Card.

. s GORDOMN WWATTS
Masterca I'd Account Number, o o ook 2738

Visit us af walmart.com/credit
Customer Service: 1-366-611-1148

; - New Balarce $;564.35 g
| » Payments \:‘sm 24 | | Total Minimum Payment Dus $110.00 °
o q i + Purchases/Debits N \..5121.0?_ Payrment Due Dals 0810720156

‘1 -+ Interest Charges \ $73.81] | Late Payment Warning:if we da not receiva your micium

_ z S ' <J §3584.38) | Payment by the date listad abovs, you may.have 1o pay a late

New Balance

fee bp to $35.00. .
$10.000 Minimum Payment Warmning: If you make only the minimum -
' payment each perod, you will pay more in interest and it will

Credit Limit

Available Cradit $6.435 .
. Cash Advance/Quick Cash Limit $2,000 tayou |orarto pay off your balnce, F| axample
Availaple Cash $2.000 ¢ "
Statement Closing Date O7HTI0%5
Pays in Billing Cycie 30 - ;
T w I = y 3 % é’:' A W
0 r 0 h . Cndy the minimum 16 years $9.033.00
| payment
L ]
§138.00 Jyears $4,960.00
(Sawvings =

c ~ $4.073 00)
K I you would tke Infermation about  credit counseling

servlces, call 1.877.302-8775.

2 L e T e
Pravigus Balance $2.801 Eaming Rewands is easyl Every tim
{+) Eemed This Period $120] yourearm §5, you will receive a Rewards

= Balance $3801 | Credit on your staterent!
, [ .

Enp  — |
. ]
. I 82 3 $4 $5
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B-6 (FOIA -07/16/2015, Credit Card bill for $21.19 Cook County, IL court records)

/{\ Use your card evetywhere
’ MasterCard® is accepted to
Rewards.

. o Entertainment

B *Se the "Wtz MBsterCad Rewands Papgearm™tewma for detatls. Membu ships
. The WA MATT MBI i s bay Synchiony Banfcgurniant soa fieense by MasterCanl intematiomatnk prporated fiasterCard s a registered tradenark of Master Cara freemaniond Incor povated.
Titg Folooitingg e ks andfor egisvereet mipls f el -Mast Storey, Inc the Spark”design ), Walmast, and Smve Maney. L Feaes,

£l

: Gale Refarence Number Description ¢f Tranaaction or Gred!l
- ¥| 06725 = BBI28 = 86258 4SHOOKTMIHA ~=——— PYMMNT IN STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND e n{564.06)

FL
E 0826 =——08/26 ~~— 6654106BKODSNMYRL ™ INDO FOODMART Q30 LAKELAND FL “——rw— &1 08w
0Q/3Qwrr=rm QB0 B523YTIGNQOXTMIHT —~o""PYMNT IN STORE THANK YOU BARTOW e Rt E ) F

L
BA30 ~——66/30 ~—— B52391 4SNODX TEAIKOm—a—— EYMNT IN STORE THANK YOU BARTOW ~—==w=. ($500 00) |

Fl.
L OTI03 srrmfF i3 wer=—g52 3G A5GO0XTMIHI —ame=—RY¥MNT IN STORE I'HANK YOL PLANT CITY (367 3)

: Fi
""SH‘ OFIOT=""ORIDY ——=051101BOWMJISGNASE ——-FEDEX 488520385 MEMPHIS TN arm———" + ~532 36 e
S | 07708 7108 5564295D5XRLEZKEKE BAY INC 00862856360 CA $27.09 =
: P07 RIG mwwem 07108 = HS2321 45YOOXTMIH?

PYMNT N STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND =" (§84.58) ‘eut
ﬁ‘ﬂ?”d‘-—--'ﬂ?f14-.-w—-ﬂ541n1533MJAH42K2 2
Q7R {17714 ~——-3523B140400X TMJHY

FL
4. 07118 ~———07{18-— 05428BABB0040FRO) —,

EORX 499124126 MEMPHIS TN € 192 mersser S26.37 mee]
PYMNT IN STARF THANK YOU LAKELAND " ($160.08) ——
FL
"BOOK GO FIRST MUMICIPA CHICAGO 11

- e N

i .

TOTAL FEES FOR THIS PERIOD £0.00

INFEREST SHARGED
armT INTEREST CHARGE ON PURCHASES 5.
o7TH INTEREST CHARGE ON GASH ADVANCES ~ §0.00

$73.81 moem,

TOTAL INTEREST FOR THIS PERICD

Tnlal FeusChnmed n 2018
Taal Intarest Chaged In- 2018 5401,61

Toul Iiveraal Paidin 2015 $327.70

RS
“Trvouc

P\rﬁzm"ﬁ@,}
T
26.3-%

Expiration Date Annust Percentags Batanca Subject To
Reta Infereat Rafe Hrade, {
22 0% $3.A21.55

Eligible caid pumhases may be hilted unﬂerona ol ther roHannu promotlon& No Interest it Pald in Futl wllhm 6 12 13 ard
maonths. Ufder each of 1hasa promalions, i the promobional baisncs |s nal pald In 1ot within the progutions] period, interest
will be tmphsad from tha date of purthase at & rate of 22.60%. I a (v} 16 showrt sfter your APR in tha hiterest Charga
Colculgtio saotion of this biling stetement, lhe APR i3 a variable reta and wilt vary with tha market bhsad on the Prime
Rata. Minfium menily paymeants are required. See promotioral advertising for further details.

1f your acodunt hpa a daterred intarast pramation and you would ke us to apply a payment on your account to a specific
valance, plkasa call Custamar Sarvica 1 discues options thal inay ba avellaiie.
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Get up to $100 Quick Cash’

at the register with the Walmart® Credit Card.

No ATM Fees

Just sefect the amount you need in -
$20 increments using the debit reade
when you're checking out.

"Get tp o 100 quck cash In S20-nerements et yous nae a purciiase wizl ot Walman Cregit Cart at Waltmast-ovaned! rigistert InWalar stores. Lunt one per hay. !'tn.}-uimlnnm d
appear onyour maniy bifing sxemen: tikea surchase Subject 40 crdit apprvel. .
Thealiert MasterCardss isaured by Syncivomy Bank o d. MasterCant s 2 regletered iradeenaid of MasterCard Inmr;nsﬂwihxmm
The fefk sl d ks of ¥al-2art Stiwes, InL the “Spark” destgn {2{¢), Walmart, and Save Money. £be Beilter

103 licnta by Mgt

'
¢

Refarancs Number

Oeacrption of Tranaaatlon ar Cradh qﬁﬁh’ :
08/18 0818 09410107 TMJ7HINRE FEDEX 402524334 MEMFRIS TN i . ! 3$89.01 —e |
0824 08124 054 101897QMJBSDVES FEDREX 402913868 MEMPHIS TN i $15045m |

H03/30-. —_DB/0 852391 7KOOXTMIHA =~ PYMNT IN STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND ——3  ($207.06h |
FL .

o 0ac 05410197 MIB3XENG FESEX 403554985 MEMPHIS TN $8,99 =
OSMbB—- 0908 ~— 0SA10197VMJRROIEZ —~ FEDEX 404211701 MEMBHIS T — §5.056 —
cama oame 5642A507WHLT7HBMQ BEAY INC. O0DE26509680 CA 11T, 637,95 -,
09009 s 0AIOB e G4 10187 X20BBVEJA wwmm— FEDEXCFFICE 0QDGES08 LAKELAND FL N EIBE.2 1,
09/10—== 03110 —=08410137XQBGANIAR wmSmbAISPS 114822083357 10730 LAKELAND FS& 311‘5%
080 08/tD 05410187 X20BBZT 1F FEDEXCFFICE 00008508 LAKELAND FL =

B0 e 09110 ~=05410 | 7K 200BZT AR
GEBAG —m DIQ ~—een054101 67 X20802748 —
FOB/10 —meen0R1 () e B5Z3G147 Y OOXTM JIHO =]

d)

FEDEXQFFICE  CODOBS0E LAXELAND FL &y plopyy  $920x
FEDEXOFFICE DUGGRS08 LAKELAND FLi £ ny jeppy 38830
YMNT iN STORE THANK YOU LAKELAND {892.71)

FL
OO/ 1Z2-—mr (09/12erm DE4101A7ZMITVWE T2 ~—f=e—FEDEX 404800235 MEMPHIS TN et e §131 78]
0813 =013 e 85239148301BRLIRD wiFeWVALMART DOO77H LAKELAND FL- i

PYMNT IN STORE THANI YOU LAKELAND
i

€814 —m /14 . 08410198MB00PES ~—f—FEDEX 404780701 MEMPHIS TN e\
00/ 1§ DO/14 6410168 T20BBZS2S —frae FEDEXOFFICE 00008508 LAKELAND FL

P09/ 0O/ 1 3" 852314 BI00X TMIH7 enmm

Q0H4 =014 —r@5A101881200B254Q
f80/14 —=-08/14 55428662000 ZPT1Q
L0814 0014 — D5AI08481EPEAFROV

LOFME 0B/ B eorren BEZIOTASFOOK TM I

—= FEDEXOFFICE (0008508 LAKELAND, FL
E. LJUANA FLATS BURRITO LAKELAND FL

FHE UFS STQRE 1858 LAKELAND FL
PYMNT 1N STORE THANK YOU LalKELAND

{32001)

FL
REWARDS/SPECIAL OFFER CREDIT

FEES
TOTAL FEES FOR THIS PERIOD

INTEREST CHARGED

INTEREST CHARGE ON PURCHASES
INTEREST CHARGE ON GASH ADVANCES
TQTAL INTEREST FOR THIS PERIQD

e
o

Qg canr

@0y

30.00

o7
ez

Daft?
BNy

2015
Tolatinterasl Chargedin - 2016
Tetal Interast Pald in 2015

s/
TR Tonk

ST @R

Py G
M _?ﬁ v
Drirsaghy

\J
57¢ xomgé/

pe of 2alance Baance Sublect Tq

Intareat Rate
$6.091.35

Expirpiion Date

Anlnual Percantags
Rate

[Regular Purchares A,
Cash Advances

A R T AR L

Ellglble card purchases may ba bhlad undar one of the following promotions: No (ntarast If Pald
p’mnlhs. Under each of haza promallons, if the promokanel balanca is net pald ke Rl within #le prometlanal parod. intarest +
il e imposad from fhe date of puichean &l & e of 22 20%, If a (v} 13 shown after yaur 28R In the Intarest Chergs

=R 0

=858 3g
3.97

Celculation seclion of $ie biling statement, Ihe APR is & varable rate and will vary with e markat based o the Prine *

Rete. Minmum momthly payments are required. Sae promotional sdva;ﬁalng tor furthaglatails

——
ENk 00 Yaur gedount to g specle

@ | .
39,0

—I

{ yolrr ascount has A defarrad intarast promation and Yoy would ke us t apply 8
balance, please call Customer Servica to discuse optians thal may ba availsblie.

[ —
\N"\Nd)c ‘: Mb\\lé\mfb‘(
(QM-JV f—\:qq \ S (l\c\?ﬁg\
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B-8 (FOLA — 12/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

My Accownl

Card ACtiVltg card number xkk-274E  axplration dste DS/29  card siatus #
Accourt Avallable Batance  $55.57
> g activity ‘
Sretemants
Report lostor $ioden card . . . . .
activade 8 oard Periding Transactions  2transactions _—
Reduest a replacement cerd
Gordow's ledger: OATE TRANSACTION pEBIT eREQNT
Fund L . o )
96.70 pd to CVS How 10 Reload 12082015 ggggxﬁ%ﬁ“ﬂq%ﬁ%ﬂo FL -32.99
-39% activation fee Fetoad Card &t ) Bascription: PREAUTH TRANS) N
=§92.75 vaniftarsioag com e ACTICH
Bowirfoac Btect Copoat farm 1203048 LHCOOKEOLAWDIVCHICAGD,IL

-1.99 MeD Hefersnes: DB00213849FE
0,50 Tratzaction Foe [RiEampiae Bescription: PREAUTH TRANSACTION
=436.26
e . . iTgn ‘.IFJ'T:’:I' dvectomest 1 Ref!wnu Il\‘(lnhgl‘ the opelatoy gave me: 532651672
+32.30 Law Division £33 56+ 0.69 ronvenience foe = §33.19
FPublic Records .

0,50 Txn fee
-0.6% convenience fee
=$55.57 Balnice

z B
& 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 lf!' 15 16 17 18 19
0 2 22 0z3 7 om o
27 28 2% 30 &

checks! ;)

_ Current month transaction hIStO ;

A 1rans1ctlous

i ——

£ e s

12034018 LN*COOKCOL%WBIV CHIGAG@ JL
' Refarehce; CBODMI3EY
Description:PREAITH. TRP«NSAGTION

£

BaCAT®, (i

Reference number the. operator gave-me: ﬁ%&m?ﬁ oste

$32:50-+ 0.69. sonrvieniance-Fuw = %‘ 19




. B:9 (FOIA - 01/13/2015: bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

AxiomBank

xiombanking.com - (800)584-0015
004451

: ,‘bﬂ . 13: GORDON WAYNE WATTS SUMMARY OF YOUR ACTIVITY
821 ALICIA RD STATEMENT DATE JAN 15 16
LAKELAND FL 33801-2113 : «  STATEMENT NUMBER 100653548
BEGINNING BALANCE 123,91 ———

U Y v DEPOSIT AMOUNT + 377.68
C,,Ook G “‘b'\ (N RQ Co \aiks WITHORAWAL AMDUNT © 34&.89
L \_,J was\o« . ,3_:\\1

w}g Q WY} ERVICE CHARGE .00
'———l NDING BALANCE

i

164 .70 =

AXEOM CHECKING 2100853548 ’ BALANCE SUMMARY
ACTIVITY BEGINNING DEC 18 15 WETHDRAWALS DEPOSITS $ 123.91
- DEC 26 DEPOSIT LAKEL 0.00 ~ $ 323.91
i DEC 26—~ RADIOSHACK COR ’ﬁ“\% f'f_ POS G\“)\ 41 84 \\.\l\ e §——— 282,07
PLANT CITY FL US 442987 :
\}l #***##**m**mgo14 13917601
L pEC 28—THE HOME DEPQT 2 ——————— POS 79.60 Tope, L4 kis Su( 4 02.47
LAKELAND FL US 130402 — ) Ceiln
' N ARk ERKEXNRRBAGH 0609R201
| ONLDEC 28 THE HOME DEPDT 2 amemmmor PO ==\ 54 24 Porehdd prd:g, s 148.23
LAKELAND FL US 171584 — ’
wEkmE Rk REREREO14  O609BS19 o :
~DEC 29 AMAZON DIGS89922 Misc. Paym 151221 J : l/:‘.ea — $ 148. 91
CCD §98378637D
—DEC 30 Clearpoint Finan BILL PYMNT PPD lV“"m).oo_ : 28.91
JAN 02=-WM SUPERCENTER #%547- ‘{N S ep0s “m%”!'g’:ﬂﬁ' ' ’ == g——— 9, 86—
PLANT: FL U T
. ﬂ%wumwwaasa. 39999999
—JAN 11 DEPOSET LAKELA 120.86
JAN 13 pEPOSTY, @AKEL J& 186. 86
-—$"’AN 13 EN*conmoL Lo R \)ﬁm\w— = , - & 184,61
. ‘“ 009089, . 41 . "“'""'“" Dol N R )
{fgg’?%%’? g,w;fs’ 4 3999’,9999 Flom . :
.X_LUAN 145~ DREILLY AfiTO PK TS’*‘QG’}‘%——-‘ 154 .70
i LAKELANDES,  FL° & T
# ***w*ﬂhwﬁ*um 05371609 :,
THE AVERAGE BAUANCE FOR 2100653548 A S

,.;f

SUMMARY OF YOUR DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT MATURITY
DESCRIPTION . NUMBER BALANCE ) DATE

AXIOM CHECKING 2100653548 $ 1564.70

TOTAL OF YOUR DEPOSIT ACCDUNTS $ 154.70




B-10 (FOLA - 01/21/2015: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL, 1* Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)

IxiomBank

axiombanking.com -« (Bo0)584-0015

004271
GORDON WAYNE WATTS SUMMARY DF YOUR ACTIVITY
821 ALICIA RD N STATEMENT DATE FEB 15 18
LAKELAND FL 33801-21113 STATEMENT NUMBER 100653548
BEGINNING BALANCE :§c7d154.70 S
DEPUSIT AMOUNT + 251.92
WITHDRAWAL AMOUNT -~ 413,38
SERVICE CHARGE - .00
ENDING BALANCE -lﬁa.za S
AXIOM CHECKING 2100853548 BALANCE SUMMARY
ACTIVITY BEGINNING JAN 16 16 THDRAWALS DEPOSITS $ 164.70Q
t::€> JAN 21 GOOK CO FIRST MUNICIPA PaS ¢ 13, 20~ifka L 141,42

CHICAGOD IL Us Co0000 -
MdRkaiorRx Rk EBAGY 09093995 .

JAN 26 DEPOSIT LAKELAND $ 401 .42
JAN 29 AMAZON ACH/CRED IAT $ 403.34
FEB 01 Clearpoint Finan BILL PYMNT PPD . $ 283.34
FEB Q06 FEDEXQFFICE QA00O8S08 PQas %—275.42 $ 7.92
LAKELAND FL Us QOC096
FhR R REGAGE 03P i
FEB 09 FEDEXQFFICE  COO0O8%08 PDS ‘%4. § 3.23
LAKELAND FL US 000002
HERRERRRARRKBAGS Q4P
THE AVERAGE BALANCE FOR 2100853548 IN THIS STATEMENT PERIOD WAS 180.81
i
ot

P Eo
. SUMMARY OF YOUR DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

s o g J;‘Tt y 2_
acgbunt i fﬁdcoun 4, ASEOUNT MATURITY
DESORIE: v A .j.;,&_ﬁ naafggmce_. v i —DATE.
i T aﬁ
AXIOM g ECKING .éwfségggatgﬁ} ;és % 3.23
Toraor YouR pspos»r"r ACCGUNTS T 3.23

=y

A Sl Trimadin

Qeevt C“"‘\)“‘/ y L Conrdy
{0ty Qﬁfgﬁ

12,28




B-11 (AxiomBanking 05/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, $20.64;
(AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouts to UPS to Daniggelis, $9.60)

AxiomBank

axiombanking.com « (BoolsB4-0015

003792
GORDON WAYNE WATTS
B21 ALICIA RD

SUMMARY OF YOURMACTIVITY

STATEMENT DATE

JUN 15 18

LAKELAND FL 33801-2119% . STATEMENT NUMBER 2100853548
BEGINNING BALANCE .30 e
DEPOSIT AMOUNT + 187.17
WITHDRAWAL AMOUNT - 150.24
SERVICE CHARGE - iele
ENDING BALANCE 2 =37 .29 o

‘AXIOM CHECKING 2100853548 BALANCE SUMMARY

ACTIVITY BEGINNING MAY 14 16 WITHDRAWALS DEPOSITS $ .30

MAY 14 3301 FLORIDA AVE ATM 90,00 ~—— % 90.30

LAKELAND FL US 001543
Ekdokackrk bRk HBAG4 CP3IOD29TT . .. . .. o
MAY 17 THE_UPS STORE 2872 POS - 20.84 ~Shg DI ( Fit @y $ 69.66
THICAGA . IL Us ©o000R oS
RERER AR FRAFRAGE T 99999999 ‘

MAY 18 DEPOSIT LAKELAND ‘ 95.00 —— $ 164,66
MAY._ 26 TH E_1063 — POS 9.60 - $ _155.06
AT CAGO U IL U% 000000 i ——

. kR ERg4E4 99999999 Coe :
MAY 31 AMAZON DIG738757 Misc. Paym 1805271 2,17 = s 157.23
CCD 76149970D ) .
MAY 31 Clearpoint Finan BILL PYMNT PPD 1280.00 — [:9 37.23
THE AVERAGE#QALANCE FOR 2100653548  IN THIS STATEMENT PERIOD WAS & 86,33
4%
e N a _SUMMARY OF: YOUR .DEPOSIT ACGOUNTS
R & NS Thg M, : : : -
~ AgS) YT B wokCOOUNT. . MATURATY. e
DE%@&%#TID 7 N RS ANCE - . pATE
AXIOMACHECKING ° 7 '#100653548 g

TOTAL OF YOUR ‘EPOSIT ACCOUNTS

81,28

L_Jﬂr '

- {
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e
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—————
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) B 12 2 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA Request from Flrst Appellate Court, IL, acknowledgmg $76.25 in fees)

SRS AR ) ikt
ATV - et - Bk 4@ 9590 99635 I3 g 1%,
From the Desk of: Gordon Wayie Watts 1R 38 .é%
821 Alicia Road — Lakeland, FL 33801-2113 :
H: (863) 658-9880 - C: (863) 409-2109 - W: {363163@3411 or: (863) 687-6141
Emaik: Gwwi20@aoleom / GwwiZF0@GM;
Web: www.GordonWatts.com / www.G

Hon. Tina M. Schillac, Egg., Law Cleck / Statf Appeliate: Attorney, {3!3] T93-6199
© clo Lst District Appel late Court, Clork’s Office

160 North LaSalie $i.. Chicago. IL 60601-3130 \&,\m Qt«?"j @

[312) 793-5484 . Office Hours: §:30am - 4:30pm (€3T)

Re:  GMAC Mor. L Richard B Danigeeli . ‘F!Z"fday,()l July 2016 P‘X oo %‘» K
o N : 1. o v._Rickiard B Daniggelis et al. Q§ \i)v\ «x(h e
ase: Ner 1- l5ﬂ066 Mﬁ\tﬁ _ . \47\_%__2025 |
Dear Atorney Sichilkaci: PN Ko 3@1% ﬁc:;{;)/ 2 "é - g# 'ﬂ 7 6 23 '

Thank you for speaking with me fast Frtdzzy moming {Fri. 24 June 2046) and lhlS past Tuesday
evening (Tue. 28 June 2016). and giving me the proper protocol and procedurcs for making a tecords
request of court filings in yoor court with tggard to the two court cises cited abave, | am sory that 1 am
somewhat stow o respond. but t have been busy with many things recently.

According to my re¢ollection and netes, it would appear that you Lold me that the entire filein 1-14-
2751 contained 172 pages, which, at $0.25/page, would cost me $43.60 cven, and that 1-15-0662 contained
133 pages, which would cest me $53.25, for 2 sum total of $76.23, and thal your court only acceptad
payment by cash, check. or money order, payable to “Clerk of the Appsilate Court™ (but had not yet set up
paymient by ecq,gst cird or bank account, elestroinic draft), and, also, that your court did not prefer to-deal in
case {6t obviols réasons of security and dovumentation of thﬁ“ﬁd’ﬁ'ﬁﬁ'cy Y #lsor shid: that 1 1 were shot,
you could rot advance credit, and would require payment in advance. — Moreover, my notes refleet fhat if
the oppositc was the case (Guerpayment}, you warned and cautioned me thal your court could not issue any
refund of excess payment. not even were | 19 include eash curvency as part of all of-the payoent method, ay
your courts policy also prohibited sending cash by mail as well.

Becanse of that, 1 must get the payiment amount “exact™ or else risk over-payment (with no avenue
or means for giving me change back for averpayment) or under-payment (wheére [ can't get all the records {
seek). For that reasan, T made a call to your court to ascertain & determine whether any new tilings or court
ovders had been. entered into the record on appeal in either of the 2 ahove-captioned cases. Afler several
unsuecessful triey (one time, o clerk sajd a motion was duc on g .certain date, but never answered my
question about one case,and then hung up before T could inquire about the.othier case — reaning, she never
answered mo at all!), 1 finalty determined that nothing new had been entered in either ot these 2 cases since
we spoke. fagt week.

1 wish you the best in getting your couit set up for electronic payment (of “records request™ fees) by
Credit Card; clectronic release of reeords (hy emaib.in P1F or image format in email attachments, like the
tial courts currently do)i and onfine dockets (preferably with efick-to-see of an image-of the docket entry,
but at least a dockel uf the entrics, like the trial courts currently provide the public).

ar-. !\L\f%

Please find, enclosed a mon t {or-§76.25 For the file in both cases. . - _ e
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B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA costs: $76.25 money order, $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
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B-14 (FOIA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 trom City of Chicago, Building Dept. Cost: TIME)

yerm7 Re: "Public Records request BUILDING Dept - City of Chicago®

From: DOBFOIA <DOBFOIAR cityofchicago.org>
To: Geaw1210 <Gww1210@aol com>
Subject: Re; *Public Records request BUILDING Dept - Cityof Chicago*
Date: Fri, Jun 3, 2016 %41 am
Attachments: 1720_N_Sedgwick pdf (266K)

Mr. Watts:
The records you requested are attached,
Sincerely,

C. lynch
City of Chicago, Dept. of Buildings

pDept-FO1A-more-RECORDS_PDF.pdf - Adohe Reader

(SReRCOL OB IBB/eRId Wb
0T Re: *Public Records request: BUILDING Dept - City of Chicago®

From: DOBFOIA <DOBFOIAGcitofchicago o>
To: gww1210 <gww1210@ac! com=>
Subjact: Re: *Public Records request BUILDING Drept- Cilyof Chicago*
Date:Fri, Apr7, 2017 4:59 pm
Attachments: 1720_N_Sedgwick1.pdf (17K}, 1720_N_Sedqwick pdf {17K)

Mr. Watts:

Regarding your question as to whether there were any photas taken of the Stop Work Orders for 1720 N, Sedgwick, | have attached the latest records 1 have for thi
address. )

Sincerely,

C. lynch
City of Chicago, Dept. of Buildings

From: gwwl210®@aol.com <guwi210@agl.com>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 12:44:55 PM

Ta: DOBFCIA; DOB-info

Cc: DOBFOIA; Lynch, Chris; Parche, Rodney; gwsw1210@aol. com: g1 210@amail.com
Subject: Re: *Public Reoords request: BUILDING Dept - City of Chicago*

Chnis, this is Gordon again,

I'hate to bother you, but these criminals that have been trying to destroy the house at 1720 North Sedgwick Street, Old Town, Chicago, IL {(and resultantly make you all very busy, w
yall have to repeatedy put up "Stop Wosk Order” signs to put a stap to the illegal construction, demolition, & destmiction of property), and | feel the need to do more news coverage,




B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)

S1e2Z07 ' FW: Scannsd from a Xerox mulifunction device

From: FOIA <foia@ichicagopolice org>
To: Gwwi210 <Gww1210@aol.com>
Subject: FW: Scanned from a Xerox muttifunclicn device
Date: Tue,JJun7,62016 6:00 pm
Attachments: Scanned from a Xerox mulfifunction device001 POF (2172K)

Good Aftemoon,

Attached to this email 5 a response fo your FOIA request.

Regards,

FOIA Secton

This message 15 mtended only for the use of the mdmdual or enfity to which it is addressed, and may contam
mformation that 18 PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER
APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this message & not the mtended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsthle for delvermg that message to the mitended rectpient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this docurment is strictly prolubited.

From: xerox@chicagopolice orpg [xerox@chagopolice orgl
Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2016 5:56 PM

To: FOIA

Subject: Scanned from a Xerox mulifimction device

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox nuiltifinction device.
Aftachment File Type: PDF

multfinction device Location' machme location not set

Dewvice Nane: HQ-X414NE-1

For more mfbmmtion on Xerox products and solutions, please vistt hittp /fwww xerox.com




B-16 (FedEx shipping receipt to send FOIA research to Daniggelis: 09/15/2015, est. cost $8.88 + labor)

FedEx.

September 18,2015

Dear Customer:

The following is the proaf-of-delivery for tracking number 781311007128.

Delivasy Information:

Status: Delivered Detivery location; 333 W NORTH AVE
Chicago, IL 60610

Signed for by; JBLASSINGILL Delivery date: Sep 15, 2015 13:51

Setvice type: - FedEx Ground

Special Handing;

R £ [ L
fod Red - Roy

E‘BLASS&Gﬂ.L e - fred s
W28/ 1348, 10el PvonDelFo;  [Rogh

Shipping information:

Tracking number: 781311007128 Ship date: Sep 10,2015
Weight 1.6 bsf0.7 ky

Reciplent: Shipper:

Richard B Daniggelis Gordon Watls

cfo The UPS Store Gordon Watls

333 W North Ave 821 ALICIARD

Chicago, IL 60610 US LAKELAND, FL 33801 US

Thank you for choosing FedEx.




-. B-17 (FOIA replies of May 18, May 25, June 1, June 8, 2016 from IL Office of Atty Gen; Cost: TIME)

L Freexdiom of Information Act Request 2018 FOIA 41830

From: FGlaoflicer -:F@atg.state.ii_us:- _
To: ‘gww1210acl . com’ <gww210@@aol.com>

Cc: Posatey, Maura <MPossieyfatg sinte i us>, Boyce, Elleen <EBoyoe@aty state ilus>; Thompson, Annie
<PThompsonatg . state il.us>

. Subject: Freedom of Informabon Act Request 2016 FOIA 41330
’ Date: Wed, May18, 2016 1245pm __________
Attachments: 41830 Partial Closing and Extension Letier.pdf {T1K)

Dear Mr. Watts:
Attached please find a letter pertaining to yourrecent FOlA request.
Very truly yours,

Caitlin Q. Knutte

FOIlA Qfficer

Assistant Attormey Genaral

Office of the lilinois Attorney General

E-MAIL CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electrenic mail message, induding any attachments, is for the intanded recipient(s)
only. This e-mail and any attachments might contain information that is confidential, legaliy privileged or ctherwise
protected or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not 3 named recipient, or if you are named but beljave
that you received this e-mail in errog please notfy the sender immadiately by retum e-mail and promptly delete this e-mail
and any attachments and copies thereof from your system. If you are not the intended recipient, please be aware thatany
copying, distribution, dissemination, disdesure or other use of this e-mail and any attachments is unauthorized and
probibited. Your receipt of this mazsage is notintended to waive any apphicable privilege or daim of confidentiality, and
any prohibited or unauthorized disdosure is not binding on the sender or the Office of the |Ilinols Atemey General. Thank
yeu for your cooperation, I
From; FQlhoflicer <F@atg state.il.us>
To: ‘gww1210@acl.com' <gwwt 21 0@aol com>
Cc: Possley, Maum <MPossley@atg.state il us>; Boyee, Elleen «<EBoyceatg state ilus>; Tho

"Q“D <PThompsonglalg state il us>
ate: Wed, May 25, 2016 421 pm

Attachments: 41830 RM- Paw Shelton pdf(1861K), 4183C Confirm 5.19.16 Convo,
Partiat Closing and Extension Letter pdf (134K}

Dear Mr. Watts:

Attached please find a letter and recards pertaining to your recent FOIA request.

very truly yours, From: FOlAofficer <F@aty.state il us>
To: ‘guw 1218@s0l com* <gww210@aol.coms-

Caitlin Q Knutre Cc: Posaley, Maura <MPosaley@latg atateil us>, Boyee, Fileen <EBoyce @aty stateilus>; Thompat
FOIA Officer <PThompson@aty state il us>

Subject: Freedom of Information Act Requesi 2016 FOIA 41830

mmm? Date: Wed, Jun 1, 2016 1:13 pm
Attachments: 41830 RM - Gordon Watls 2016 (1) pdf {5295K), 41830 RM- Gordon Watia 2016 {2).pdf (564K

41330 Partial Cloging and Extension tetter pdf (113K)

Dear Mr. Watts;

Attached please find a letter and records pertaining to your recent FOIA request.
From: FOlAoTicer <F@aty state il.us>
To: "gwwt210@ac! com’ <gww1210@aol.com:>

- Ce: Poagley, Maura <MPassleyfatg atate il.ua>; Boyee, Eileen <EBm
Caitlin Q. Knutte <PThompsongaty state.lLus>

FOIA Officer Sublect: Freedom of Information Act Request 2016 FOIA 41630

j¢ Date: Wed, Jun 8, 2016 2:29 pm

Attachmenta: 41830 RM- Joaeph Younes pdf(3296K), 41830 RM- Pleadings {
" 41830 RM- Pieadings (2].pdf(2284l<). 41830 RM- Pleadings (3)

Very truly yours,




B-18 (FOIA reply of 04/12/2017 from City of Chicago DPD e.g., Landmarks; Cost: TIME)

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
CITY OF CHICAGOQO

April 12, 2017

Gordon Wayne Walts
The Register

821 Alicia Road
Lakeiand, FL 33801

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL:  Gww1210@acl.com
Dear Mr. Watts:

On behalf of the Depariment of Planning and Development (DPD), please be advised we
are in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. Your request was dated
and recaeived on April 7, 2017. Spedcifically, the FOIA states and seeks the following
request for public records:

Flease email me an audio file of the "Regular Mesting” of the Commission on Chicago
Landmarks, which occurred yesterday, Thursday, Aprl 8, 2017 at 12:48 p.m. in Clty Hail,
121 North LaSalle Street, Room 201-A, 2 Floor.

Enclosed for your review is the CD disc of the audio file from the April 8, 2017 Commission
on Chicago Landmarks mesting.

Sincerely,

Tony gl:ns a /3‘

Freedom of information Officer
City of Chicago Department of Planning and Developmeant
(312) 744-0986

121 ¥NORTH LASALLE STHEET, ROOM 10600, CHICAGO, TLLINOTS 60602




C-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq,; April 18, 2017)

FedEx.

April 26,2017

Dear Customer:

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 7862-7122-6226.

Daellvery Information:

Status: Delivered
Slgned for by: Signature not required
Service type: FedEx Ground

Special Handling:

NG SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Delivery location: 821 ALICIA RD

Lakeland, FL 33801
Delivery date: Apr 26, 2017 09:53

Proof-of-delivery details appear below; however, no signature is available for this FedEx Ground shipment because a

signature was not required.

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 7862-7122-6226

Recipient:

JOSEPH YOUNES LAW OFFICES
JOSEPH YOUNES LAW OFFICES
166 W WASHINGTON ST

STE 600

CHICAGO, IL 60602 US

Thank you for choosing FedEx.

Ship date: Apr 18, 2017
Waeight: 1.8 (bs/0.8 kg
Shipper:

gordan watts

gordan watls

821 ALICIARD
LAKELAND, FL 33801 US
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS A{Fu
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-FIRST DISTRICT

)
431

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation, )
' Plaintiff, ) No: 13 Ml_ koo NS
)
v ) Re P00 N SEOQLCE KT
DrsePt YounNt ) _
) Courtroom 11__ &) Richard J. Daley Center
etal, )
Defendant(s). )

ORDER

This cause coming to be heard on the set call, the Court having jurisdiction over the below-named defendant(s) and the subject matter,
being fully advised in the premises, and having heard evidence and testimony:

ITIS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: VY pyp§ €5 & LEC\Bevel

Pink Copy for Defendant(s) (photocopy if relerea)

« MUST ScHEDUE « BE P2eSenT foz an INTELWL 4 EXTRL
INSPEENON w1t DEPAGTMERT oF SN DRES AERYE The NSEXT
coVlT DATE

o LECIBVER. T2 PROCEED W Mt Swplindg FE¥. Ang secweed.

¢ RLciBusR. D ADTUST THE  SHolind, ™ ALLow NEe1o ol TD
SPR2INKLE  LANKN .

OwII BNE,
e MUOST Ve Pﬂof’&i’l\ﬂf LEAN,

Yellow Copy for City of Chicago Department of Law

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT this cause be continuedto_4— / \3 / Ja'TF & i po @ pan.,
Courtroom 11", Richard . Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Chicago, without further notice.

HEARING DATE: S Nt !

A Ut

Attorney for Plaintiff

Corporation Counsel #90909

30 N. LaSalle, Room 700

Chicago, IL 60602  (312) 744-8791

b\w)hihe Original for Court Records

FORM BLE.10C2 rev. 3/2011
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IN THE/ CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, Ib_-NUSS :
Municipal Department — District 1 - Housing Section ‘ v A
CITY OF CHICAGO )
Plaintiff, ) Case No.: 2017-ML-400775
)
V8. ) Before: Hon. PATRICE MUNZEL
: ) BALL-REED, Associate Judge 2:3
1720 N SEDGWICK 8T, ASSOCTIATED BANK NA, ) Case Type: HOUSING ﬁ
NON-RECORD CLATMANTS, UNKNOWN OWNERS, ) District: First Municipal |
Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., et al. ) ke 9 d
Defendants, and ) TIME-SENSITIVE: to be heard
) in Court Room:1105, by 07/13/2017
Gordon Wayne Watts, ) Court Time: 11:00am (CST) 92 /2
Proposed Intervening Defendant, 3
Zdz)t_/
Notice of Motion,

e

i T e e
To: This Honourable Court and 21l parties being served (see attached service list, below)
From: Mr. Gordon Wayne Watts, LAKELAND, Fla. (full contact data, below)

Notice Proper: Pursuant to Local Rule 2.1 [“Notice of Hearing of Motions”], the unde sig?é:d Wovmdt is hereby
giving this honourable court and all parties proper notice of the “MOTIOI*?,%;;_ TOZBEEREENE. BY
INTERVENOR, GORDON WAYNE WATTS,” filed on 05/17/2017, and. dockged o el
“MOTION FILED,” by “Attorney: PRO SE.” Due to unfamiliarity with this verysSincdmsigh FoaliTile,”
movant did not give proper “notice” of the motion, via the “notice of motion,” in ag§ rdﬁiiﬁﬂvi@aid;ﬁcal
rule, which is peculiat to this court alone. : s %’%3 %a o
£ o TAT I ¥
Moreover: As This Court can see, the FedEx priority overnight package containing tﬁﬁil%g ﬁa mggimised /
schedufed to be delivered to This Court by 10:30am (Exhibit-A), this past Thursday, 05/ F8/2017, in ofder to be
available for the judge to review it by the 11:00am court time, in courtroom 1105, However, due to unforescen
MMM&MM (and thus through no fault of) this undersigned litigant (reported to
be snow storms in one of the FedEx stations), the package did not arrive until 12:50pm (CST) that day. (See
generally Exhibit-A and Exhibit-B) T hus, it is impossible for This Court to have ruled on the matter (as it did
not have, before it, said filing). But, it is reported that most or all other litigants got their service copies by court
titne (at least the electronically-served copied via email), and it Is also reported that this matter was superficially
discussed in open coutt that day (and possibly \gtruck' for lack of “notice of motion” and/ar physical in propia
persona appearance—although it's not known how it could be ruled on if it had not yet arrived). Therefore,
puvsuant to R.2.1, proper notice is being given of the above-mentioned motion, .
* Details: Notmally, a notice of motion contains a promise for the movant to appear as

guch-and-such time in such-and-such courtroom to present the motion: “Please take natice that on (certsin date)

and at (certain time), | shall appear before (named judge) — or any other judge, as may be holding coutt, in
his/her absence - in (certaint courtrootn) ta present (certain motion), which is attached hereto.”

The undersigned Movant understands the value and importance of in propia persona physical appearance (to be
available, for example, to answer any questions in real time, as well as connect name & face). However,
physical appearance (as is normally done) is mathematically impossible, and yet Due Process requires that
This Court consider the matter on the merits, so notice is given — with argianents for an alternative,

Problem: Movant lives in a far, distant locale called “[ akeland, Florida” (which is squarely between Tampa

el of4 i i . dan Wi

as -




Newly-discovered Evewitness Testimony of a dispositive nature

Watts, when speaking recently by phone with Daniggelis, was told three (3) key facts about the condition
of the house at 1720 N. Sedgwick, in the case at bar, which have not made it to the “ears of the court” due to
the lack of legal majo on the part of Mr, Daniggelis:

1) Daniggelis, who used to help his father build houses (and is an expert) told Watts that his father, when
building the house, laid a foundation which is strong enough for a five (5) story house, even though the
house at 1720 is only a 2-story house. This fact is relevant because Younes has repeatedly told This
Court that the foundation was "bad.’ — I (the undersigned Watts) do not expect This Court to merely take
my word (as this is but hearsay). However, [ include this testimony from Daniggelis because it can be
“helpful guidance” to This Court when asking CR Realty (and other experts in the field) to look with
mare-exact accuracy about the foundation. [This claim can, thus, be 'tested' by realty & building cxperts
looking for certain things—and potentially save much money if the foundation does not need tearing up
& removal/replacetnent.]

2) Daniggelis also said that when the City of Chicago was in civil court against him, recently, for building
code violations, one inspector, who looked at the roof, was only able to complain that one piece of wood
was turned acound “backwards,” so that the label was facing the wrong way. [ include this because
Younes claimed that the roof have major 'leaks,’ and Daniggelis, if This Court can get him to testify {(and
get prior City code inspectors to testify), can determine whether there were 'major' leaks (like Younes
claims) or, rather, an occasional, minor leak (like Daniggelis and others apparently claim).

3) Daniggelis said that he was concerned that removing the roof and/or floors would make the house more
unstable and susceptible to torque damage from the wind. While he could not determine the extent of the
damage Younes inflicted upan the house (since he was not permitted access), [ enter this into the record
50 that inspectors can be on the loolkout for this potential danger.

4) [ include these 3 points, supra, and the DNAinfo quote to call into question Younes' honesty, which is
dispositive to This Court's dealings with him.

NOTE: While [ am very disgusted with the dishonesty and recklessness which Mr. Younes has exhibited
(in both cade violations s well as knowingly pacticipating in a fraud—and benefiting frotm it by the illicit gaing
of getting & house for free — without any documented payment to Daniggelis), nonetheless, T do not wish any ill
or harm upon Younes, nor do I seek revenge. [In fact, in my prior swam affidavits, [ was careful to include the
fact that Younes gave Daniggelis some assistance moving out by allowing his employees to help move things;
moreover, while ‘religion’ is not germane to the matter before This Court, T was careful to recall—and attest-—to
how Daniggelis told me that he and Younes occasionally had conversations about religion, and both men were
respectful to one another, in spite of the fact that they are members of two totally-different religions. This, of
course, tells us that Younes is not totally evil, and, I hope, assures This Court that while § (the undersigned) am
human, my motives are for the good.

Wor ne for Danjggelis

Mr. Daniggelis asked the undersigned Intervenor for assistance of a number of matters, including, but not
limited to searching for, obtaining, and pass along many recards (some court records, some publicty-accessible
Internet records), sending them to him, and/or assistance on several unspecified technological/computer-related
issues. [See also EXHIBIT-B in the instant filing.] If this court would be deny the instant motion, 1 would
respectfully ask: how T might expect to get paid if Daniggelis is getting beaten up in court (house stolen from
him, and then illegally destroyed —in violation of Landmark and City CODES), and my interests (to getting
Daniggelis being able to avoid burdensome financial weights, that would severely restrict him) are not
represented? As a side-note, This Court takes a dim view of elder abuse, and Intervenor's INTERVENTION is
of assistance to This Court's desire to have all tools handy to do justice.

e 3 of ! 0 to Infarven Intervenor, i)
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FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes ' Exhibi{-E
E-3 (Returned FedEx service copy of briefs to Atty. Joseph Younes, Esq., dated April 21, 2017)
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FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes
E-2 (AOL email datod April 21, 2017 from FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)

Exhibit-E

o

Ship date; ™ "
Tue, 4/18/2017

e

Dellvery e:-a:eptiuh

- . - "

Shipment Facts

FeadEx atternpied, but wag unable ty complete delivary of ths
fallowing shipment:

Tracking tumbes: JOEFTt 236226

" Behgdulsd délivery, "
Mon, 412412017 bfend i
of da\;

Suatus; Delyery exception
Sewicﬁ"typé: “» ] Eet"!’EE.xGmu_nﬂ " o
P"!ckﬂg||1ytyrme"m . F;aékaﬁ’e

_ .Nunllmr 2 rﬁ;mas' "!“' : : i
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Resolving Delivery Issuss

The reasen dellvarywas not completed s autlined halowe,
Whare applivable, rasolution racomrmandations are also
provided,

Recommaerided fction

Exceplion Reason

1. Refusad by

recipiant - Nat heing retumerd to the shipper.

[ TR Erpt Pg

No actian 5 required, Tha package s

ardered
2, Shipment Refused Mo action 5 raqulred. Tha package is
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FedEx package refused by Atty, Joseph Younes Exhibit-E
E-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Fsq.: April 18, 2017)

April 26 2017

Dear Customer;

The folfowing is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 7882.7122-6278.

Dealivary Information;
Stalus: Delivered Dellvery location; 821 ALICIARD
Lakeland, FL 33601
Bigned for by: Signatura not required Defivery date: Apr 26, 2017 09:53
Bervice ype; FedEx Ground

Special Handling:

NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED
Proof-of-delivery details appear below; however, no signature is available for this FedEx Ground shipment becanse a
signature was not required.

Shipping Information;

Tracking number; 7862-7122-6226 Ship date; Apr 18, 2017
Weiglst: 1.8 1baf0.8 kg

Reciplent; Shipper:

JOSEPH YOUNES LAW QFFICES gordan watts

JOSEPH YOUNES LAW OFFICES gordan watls

168 W WASHINGTON ST 821 ALICIA RD |

STE 600 LAKELAND, FL 33801 US

CHICAGQO, IL 60802 U8

Thank you for choasing FedEx.




Exhibit-D (3 £3 pages) (continued from above)

Case: 14-14061.  Date Aot B1/06/2018  Page: 1of1

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIY
ELBERTGARE TUTILE COURT OF APERALS HUTLONG
femLey For rales a2 fhoms visit
Clegk of Clotert ) s, eal ety agy
Janunry 04, 2013
Anthony Citro
254 SW7THST
DANIA, FL 33004-3948
Gordon Wayne Watts
821 ATICTARD
LAKFELAND, FL 33801-2113

Appeal Number: 14-14061-AA ; 14-14066 -AA
Case Style: James Brenner, et al v. John Armstrong, et al
Diztrict Court Docket No: 4:14-cw-00107-RH-CAS

This Court requires all counsel to file documents electronically using the Elecfronic Case
Files {"ECF") system, unless exempted for good cause.

The enclosed order has been FNTERED. '
Smcerely,
JOHN LEY, Cletk of Cowrt

Reply to: David L. Thomas, AA/rve
Plrone #: (404) 335-6169

MOT-2 Notica of Court Action




Exhibit-D (2" of 3 pages) (continued from above)

., Case: 14-14081  Dale Hiledf BLOB/2016  Page: 2of 2

ORDER:
Clare Aathony Citro’s motions for leave to file qut of time and for leave 1o file a briel vy
caniens curfor mo DENIED.

Gardon Wayne Wats’s motlon far Jeave o file an amended anricus curle Wicl is

GRANTED,

Fenals B Nt/

LUNITED 7’ TATES CIRCUIT JUDGE




Court ruling & docketing information in the recent “Gay Marriage” cage, heard before
the U.8. 11" Circuit FEDERAL Court of Appeals, in Atlanta, Georgia Exhibit-D (1* ot 3 pages)

[January 06, 2015 Order of Hon. Beverly B. Martin, Federal Cir. Judge granting Mr. Gordon Wayne
Watis' (Pro Se) motion for leave to file an amended Amicus Curiae brief and denying Mr. Anthony Clare
Citra's (Pro Se) motions for leave to file out of time and for leave to file as Amicus Curiae) '

wt Case: 14-14061  Date Hledi BLI06/2015 Page: 1 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES CQURT OF APFEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Na, [4-14061-AA

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, &t af,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
versus
JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, af o/,
Defendants-Appellants,
No. 14-14065-AA
SLOAN GRIMBLEY, ef o,
Plaintitfs-Appetlees,
VOrsus

JOBN H, ARMSTRONG, et al.
Defendants-Appellants,

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Narther District of Florida
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Case law citations to the “Terri Schiavo”
(aka: the Florida 'feeding tube girl") case Exhibit-C

: S (as next friend RES ARIE 'TERRI' SCHIA
No. 8C03-2420 (Fla. Feb.23, 2005), denied 4-3 on rehearing. (Watts got 42.7% of his panel)
http://www.FloridaSupremeCourt.org/clerk/dispositions/2005/2/03-2420reh.pdf

* : JEB BUSH, GO OR OF FL ETAL, v, ‘

IAVQ, No. SC04-925 (Fla. Oct.21, 2004), denied 7-0 on rehearing,
(Bush got 0.0% of his panel before the same court)
http:/’www.FloridaSupremeCourt.org/clerk/dispasitions/2004/1 0/04-925 reh.pdf

* Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo ex rel, Schiave, 403 ¥.3d 1223, 2005 WL 648897 (11%

Cir. Mar.23, 2005), denied 2-1 on appeal. (Terri Schiavo's own blood family only got 33.3% of
their panel on the Federal Appeals level) ‘
http://Media.ca | 1.UsCourts.gov/opinions/pub/files/200511556,pdf
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FedEx proof of delivery, documenting delivery at 12:50 pm (CST)  Exhibit-B

May 182017

Dear Custamer:

The follewing 3 e proot-oldalivery for tacking number 786803018157,

Defivery Information:
Status: Delivered Qediverad fo: ReeeptionistFront Dask
Signed for by §.REED Belvery location: 50 WEST WASHINGTON
ST RM s
Chicago, (L 80602
Bervice type: FedEx Priority Overmight  Delivery dele: May 48, 2017 12:50
Spactal Handling! Delfver Wieakday

Direct Signalure Required

Shipping Informaton:
Tracking nutnba: 786603016157 Bhip date: May 17, 2017
Welght: 2.0 Hhs0.9 ky
Reciplent: Shippar;
Al Emma Burse-Mall Rm Mar. Gordon Watts
Cook County Ciourt 821 ALICIARD
50 West Washinglon Bt. Rm 601 LAKELAND, FL 33801 UB

Chicago, IL i0602 US

Thank you for choosing FedEx.
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FedEx tracking, promising delivery by 10:30 am (CST) Exhibit-A

PR ii
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INDEX TO THE EXHIBITS
In en R Docket/Tab#
FedEx tracking, promising delivery by 10:30 am (CST) Exhibit-A
FedEx proof of delivery, documenting delivery at 12:50 pm (CST)  Exhibit-B

Case law citations to the “Terri Schiavo™ :
(aka: the Florida 'feeding tube girl') case Exhibit-C

Court ruling & docketing information in the recent
“Gay Marriage” case, heard before the U.8. 11" Circuit
FEDERAL Court of Appeals, in Atlanta, Georgia Exhibit-I

FedEx package refused by Atty, Joseph Younes Exhibit-E
E-1 (FedEx proof of 8ervice to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)
E-2 (AOL email dated April 21, 2017 trom FedEx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
E-3 (Returned FedEx service copy of briefs to Aity, Joseph Younes, Fsq., dated April 21, 2017)




courtesy copy gnd the Cletk's official copy to Emma J. Burse, Mail Room Manager (312-603-3117,
EJBurse@CookCountyCourt.com), for her to deliver, since previously, Priority mail to the judge got delayed.]

+ City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LASALLE 900, CHICAGQ 1L, 60602,
Phone: (312) 742-0200; (312) 744-7764, Attn: Greg Janes (312-744-9555) and Glenn Angel (312-744-4033)

Glanes@CityOfChicago.org, Greg.Janes(@cityofchicago org, GAngel@CityOfChicago.arg,
Glenn. Angel@CityOfChicago.org, Benna.Solomon@CityOfChicago.org, Edward.Siskel@CityOfChi icago.org

* Joseph Younes Law Offices / hitpi/ChicagoAccidentAttorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W
WASHINGTON 8T, 8te. 600, Chicago, IL 60602; Phone: (312) 372-1122 ; Fax; (312) 372-1408. Email is (or
was?) Roloe69@yatico.com per MMMMMMMM&& Note: Mr. Younes
recently refused service of his copy of s filing ] filed via FedEx [see e.g., EXHIBIT-E, in the instant filing], so
all he gets this time is “standard postal mail” or otherwise 'standard' service (not expemsive signature
confirmation), but T certify he is being served. If This Court doubts, it may effect service (e.g., “Postcard” Mr.
Younes & other litigants), and send me a nominal bill for said service, but, I doubt anyone would question me
on this. In fact, Younes witl have to get his service copy from his attorney, Hugh Howard, who uses the same
mailing address: Younes' attorney Hugh Howard, c/o: Law Offices of Hugh I, Howard, 166 W Washington
St, Suite 600, Chicago, 1l 60602, Phone [ 312-781-1002, Email | Hugh@HughDHowardLaw.com, per:
htip:/fwww.HughDHowardLaw,com

* Heavner Beyers Mihlar LI.C, 111 E Main St #200, Decatur I1, 62523, (217) 422-1719, (312)-999-9110
[Mailing Address: P.O. Box 740, Decatur, 1L, 62525, per http://www.HSBattys.com/page/about-us/]
RickHeavner@hsbattys.com, JulieBeyers@hsbattys.com, FaiqMihlar@hsbattys.com,
MeredithPitts@hsbattys.com

* CR Realty Advisors, LLC, which has been appointed by the court as a temparary receiver on the property:
325 W. Huron, Suite 708, Chicago, IL 60654, P: 312.332.7100, F: 312.332.7102, E: info@ct-ta.com, per:
http:/fwww.ct-ra.com/contact/ —and— Attention: Josh Nadolna and David J. Mitidiero via:
JoshN@cr-ra.com and DaveM@cr-ra.com

1, Gordon Wayne Waits, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of perjury as provided by
law pursuaat to 735 ILCS 5/[-109, that the above “Notice of Motion,” and its exhibits, were served upon all
parties listed above, this __gth__ day of __July __, 2017 by the following methods:

» United State Postal Service: 1 am serving the parties proper via my city's local post office on the date
listed — and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commercial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). | hope ta obtain certification of delivery with return receipt and signature confitmation on as many
packages as 1 can afford.

» E-mail: T may, later, serve all the parties listed above via email, in such cases as I have their e-mail
address—as a courtesy. Or, then again, T may not (as it is not vequired), but if T serve any party electronically
(via email), then T will serve all parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop.

. Intemet I shall, when practically possible, post a TRUE COPY of this filing — and related filings —
oniine at webgites, infra-- linjed o the “Morigage Fraud” story, dated, Fri, 14 Apr. 2017,
OF, pro se

Date:.\/ﬁ Thee 0L j)‘«'\y 2917
821 AllGlaRO,‘ kel nd, FL 33801 -

PH: (863) 683-9880 [homc,]“ oF (863) 409—2109 cell]
Web: www.GordonWatts.com / www.CGordon Wayne Watts.com

Email: Gww2[0@aol.com / Gww{210@gmail.com
Date: Thursday, 06 July 2017

of 4, Notic jon, b enar, Gor W




Looking at GMAC MORTGAGE LLC, et al. v. RICHARD DANIGGELIS, et al. (case number: 2007-CH-

29738), which was heard before the Chancery Division of the Cook County, IL circuit court (not to be
confused with a case heard in the Law Division, and by the same style and case number, which was
subsequently transferted from Chancery to Law), we sec a spirited fight put up for justice in this case, by no less
than Mr. Watts, himself: As but one example of a motion considered without litigant appearing in person, we
find from the docket in the above-mentioned case, on 11/30/2015, Watts moved for rehearing (without
appearing in person), and on 12/07/2015, The Court (Hon. Michael F. Otto, associate judge, presiding in this
case) ruled, in courtroom 2804, in a ruling titled: “MISCELLANEOUS MOTION — ALLOWED,” While Judge
Otto commits a tort of slander on page 3 of his Dec. 07, 2015 ruling?, nonetheless, he does rule on the merits of
Watts request to Supplement the Record on Appeal (in the appeal that was pending at that time),

Although the undersigned movant would argue that rulings made by Hon. Judge Michael F. Otto (Associate
Judge, #2605) were exceptionally incorrect (as a matter of case law, statutory law, and State & Federal
constitutional rights), as applied to the facts of that case, nonetheless, Judge Otto finally (after much prodding
and begging) considered the motions con the merits—and issued a ruling (right or wrong), not just once, but
several times. (Judge Otto should be commended for an “A+” performance of granting “Procedural Due
Process,” even if “Substantive Due Process” was trampled upon by what movant argues were “unjust” rulings.)

Therefore, even This Court's own legally-binding precedent confirms that State and Federal Due Process require
all redresses, grievances, suits at law, and related motions to be heard on the merits—whether or not litigants
seeking redress can physically travel to The Court in propia persona: The Court doey nat discriminate nor
deny due process to litigants simply for being “too poor” to afford to hire a lawyer to appear—or fo travel to,
appear themselves. Discrimination is wrong—in any of its forms or manifestations.

Prayer for Relief: Therefore, please review and rule on my tnotion for intervention, filed by overnight FedEx
on 05/17/2017 and docketed on 05/18/2017, according to This Court's dacket. This Court may also (if it so
chooses) invoke Art. 1], Rule 185 (Telephane Conferences), R.Civ. Proceedings in the Trial Court, and/or Rule
206(h)(Remote Electronic Means Depositions), etc., by calling movant at either of his two phone numbers of
record: 863-688-9880 (home) and/or 863-409-2109 (cell).

Dated: This Thursday, July 06, 2017

CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT OF DELI ka: Certifieats of Serviee
The undersigned Movant, Gardon Wayne Watts, hereby certifies under penalties of petjury as provided by law
pursuant to 735 TLCS 5/1-109, that the above “Notice of Motion,” and its exhibits were delivered to the
following parties as indicated — this Thursday, the 6* day of July 2017:

* CIVIL DIVISION: Richard J. Daley Center, 50 West Washington St., Room 601, Ph: (312) 603-5116, (312)
603-5122, (312)603-5252, Chicago, IL 60602, Hours: 8:30a.m.-4:30p.m., Mon-Fri, Excl. Holidays

* Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District 1 - Housing Section, Daley
Center, 530 W. Washington 8t., Rm. 1105, Chicago, [llinois 60602, Ph: (312) 603-4535 The number listed on
Judge's page, ends in '4536" http://www CookCountyCourt.org/TudgesPages/BallReedPatrice.aspx but clerk
says that this is wrong number & goes to room {107, [Note: I'm attempting to send bath Judge Ball-Reed's

L Falsely claiming that Walls is arguing that vexatious litigants practices are 'OK'—direct quote: “The
argument that all strangers (o a case should be allowed o engage in the tactics of a vexatious litigant is so
unpersuasive as o require no further discussion.”—Watls **never** said such things within the “4 Corners”
of any of his briefs, arguing only that if vexatious litiganis be given a fair hearing, then he should be heard &
treated fairly too.

of 4, Notice of Motion, & tal
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and Orlando, Fla.), and has neither a local attorney retained (to appear on his behalf), not resources to glibly
travel at the drop-of-a-hat whim to Chicago, Illinois (to appear for himself), due to oppressive and ever-present
financial constraints,

Proposed Solution: This motion should be considered an its merits via written submission to This Court. In the
aliernative, This Court may also (if it so chooses) invoke Art. II, Rule 185 (Telephone Conferences), R.Civ.
Proceedings in the Trial Court, and/or Rule 206(h)(Remote Electronic Means Depositions), etc., by calling
movant at either of his two phone numbers of record: 863-688-9880 (home) and/or 863-409-2109 (cell)

I ; 1t ig very common legal precedent for motions to be considered in written form only.
(In fact, this is probably the most common form, or at least a close second, it not first-place.) Here are but a few
examples:

(1) Interverior, Gordon Wayne Watts, filed direct intervention as “next friend” in the Florida Supreme Court on
behalf of the late Theresa Marie “Terri” Schindler-Schiavo (see e.g., Exhibit-C). While the court eventually
ruled against him in a razor-thing 4-3 split decision (garnering almost 43% of his panel), Mr. Watts' motions,
nonetheless, wete considered on the merits before the full Supreme Court of his home state, in this high-profile
case, and, in fact, his intervention got even farther than that of former Florida Governor, John Ellis “Jeb” Bush,
who filed similar intervention on behalf of Ms. Schiavo (Bush lost 7-0), or even Schiavo's blood tamily (who
got only about 33% of their panel in Federal Court).

Watts lost 4-3 on rehearing. Bush lost 7-0 on rehearing — before the same paneland 3bn ,%eu,ﬁﬁe issue.
(Apparently, the court liked Watts' “food/water” arguments better than the similar, bk fefRIGE fefiding igbe™
arguments presented by both Gov. Jeb Bush and Schiavo's parents.) Although Wattsticca3i@aaly Wigited The
Florida Supreme Court in persan while he was a student at The Florida State Universt (ifgﬁ hzsxee,;Fla.),
he never appeared in person to present the his motions for intervention in the infamaoys “TRETTZchigvo” Fase,
and yet The Court stifl considered the matter on the merits. (See Exhibit-C) g __“" 6‘5’1 ‘.:ﬂ: L
2D TGO = O
(2) Subsequently, Mr. Watts decided to file an Amicus Curige (a friend of the court bﬁt&}a i%o@ Q@ﬁb tecent
“Gay Marriage” cases pending before the Federal Appeals court in his circuit. (n fact, he"Bven went as far as to
ask The Court for leave to amend 'out of time' {a rare procedure to allow a litigant to amend a brief, cven though
filing deadlines have passed, to correct. errors and/or to add additional materiel, facts, arguments, etc.). It is
believed that Watts was the only non-Lawyer litigant allowed participation in this case. (In fact, Watts was
permitted to amend his initial brief, out of tithe, even though another pro se non-Lawyer was denied: Ex-D) In
any event, although Mr. Watts did not present, “in person,” his meotion for leave to file an amicus brief, nor
the amicus brief itself, by traveling to The U.S. 11" Circuit FEDERAL Court of Appeals, in Atlanta, GA,
nonetheless, the court considered his brief and all related motions on the merits. (See, e.g., Exhibit-D)

L

M)

b
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(3) Let us also consider the case of an imprisoned Illinois prisoner — in some state or county jail: many a
“jailhouse lawyer” exists in our correctional institution's incarcerated population. They file all kinds of frivolous
lawsuits, motions, and torts! While most of them end up in “file~13” of that preat wastebasket of the Judicial
System, nonetheless, state and federal Due Process requires these motions be considered on the merits, While
the undersigned litigant has no “expert” knowledge of The State of Illinois court system, it goes without saying
that not all prisoners are carted “back and forth” to the court for numerous frivolous motions (for very obvious
cost-restraint reasons—in fact, Illinois is currently facing a financial crisis!). These prisoners, many of whom do
not appear in person to present their motions, nonetheless, get “their day in court”: They don't appear in
person, and yet their motions are still considered on the merits!

(4) Perhaps, the best argument for consideration of a motion, where the litigant can't travel to The Court in
person to present it, comes from This Court itself! (And wauld, thus, be legalty-binding case-law precedent.)
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Here are the details of the work done, as shown in the Exhibils:

Where intervention as of right s asserted, “the trial court’s jurisdiction is limited to determining [[#1]]
timeliness, [[#2]] inadequacy of representation and [[#3]] sufficiency of interest; once these threshold
requirements have been met, the plain meaning of the statute directs that the petition be granted.” City of
Chicago v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co., 127 Tl.App.3d 140, 144 (1* Dist. 1984). [Enumeration and
emphasis added in underline & bold; not in original] Petitioner satisfies all three requirements, giving Watts the
right to intervene under 735 LLCS 5/2-408(a)(3). [#1] This is timely; [#2] I doubt that anyone would doubt that
the many new points Intervenor raises lack representation, as they are key facts that have not been addressed
before, and this case could tip either way depending on my submitting (or not submitting) these key facts.
However, is prong #3 satisfied?

Looking at the great financial costs Intervenor has incurred, we don't even count his own litigation
(printing, service costs, and the huge time last from working a better-paying job). But, looking solely at the
FOIA and other mise. research Intervenor did for Daniggelis, and for which Daniggelis indicated he wished to
pay, we see the following: $104.68 + $10.21 + $21.19 + $11.50 + $33.19 + $2.25 + $13.28 + $20.64 + $9.60 +
$76.25 + $6.47 + $3.95 + $8.88 + labour + time lost from work. This suggest that Intervenor has spent at least
$322.09, not counting huge time lost from work, gas & upkeep for his vehicle, food costs, ete. (And, were we to
count the legal filings, and not just the research, estimating what a 'real' lawyer would charge to file supportive
briefs — Intervenar is not a lawyer — this would drive up the costs to triple or more, since US Postal and FedEx
service don't run on fairy dust.) Based on the foregoing, Intervenor has a huge interest. But — there is one more
interest: Daniggelis is like a grandfather to him, and the pain he's suffered inflicts emotional hatm upon Watts,
in the same way were it to happen to anyone else's mother, father, uncle, grandfather, etc. Were Watts his
biological kin, say, 2 son or daughter, Intervention solely based on emotional pain would not be questioned, #3:
Lastly, Watts meets the.third prong, sufficiency of interest, and should be permitted to intervene.

Of course, should the court decline to grant intervention as of right, Watts; filings might be deemed
armicus curiae, with the good-will intentions to help the court. Indeed, Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, L.L.C., 223
Ill. 2D 1; 857 N.E.2d 250; 306 Ill.Dec. 157 (Jan. 11, 2006), holds that an Amicus needs merely offer helpful
information that the parties have averlooked. [llinois Courts also adopt a 7th Cir. Federal Court standard in
which((#1)) a party is not represented at all; (#2)) the 'direct interest' test; or, ((#3)) the same test as above:
Helpful info overlooked by the partles. NOTE: The 7th Circuit test uses the key operator “or,” meaning that any
one “or” the other of the three tests need apply. See e.g., NOW, et al. v, Scheidler, et al., (Nos. 99-3076, 99-
3336, 99-3891 & 99-3892, Tth. Cir., Opinion July 31, 2000. But, it would appear the amici are disfavoured in
Tlinois thru some unspoken rule, so maybe this alternative should be ignored, and Intervention granted.

TIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT OF DELIVE aka: ificate of Service

The undersigned, hereby certifies under penalties of perjury as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109,
that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenor, Gordon Wayne Watts,” and its exhibits were delivered
to the following parties as indicated — thiseWadiesdaytheol 7idayofMay 201 %o -

* CIVIL DIVISION: Richard I. Daley Center, 50 West Washington St., Room 601, Ph: (312) 603-
5116, (312) 603-5122, (312)603-5252, Chicago, IL 60602, Hours: 8:30a.m.-4:30p.m., Mon-Fri, Excl. Holidays

* Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, Civil Division, District 1 - Housing Section,
Daley Center, 50 W. Washington St., Rm. 1105, Chicago, lilinois 60602, Ph: (312) 6§03-45335 The number listed
on Judge's page, ends in '4536" htip://www.CaokCountyCourt.arg/JudgesPages/BallReedPatvice.aspx but clerk
says that this is wrong number and goes to room 1107. [Note: I'm attempting to send both Judge Ball-Reed's
courtesy copy and the Clerk's official copy to Emma J. Burse, Mail Room Manager (312-603-3117,
EJBurse@CookCountyCourt.com), for her to deliver, since last time, my Priority mail to the judge got
delayed.}
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* City of Chicago, CORPORATION COUNSEL, 30 N LASALLE 900, CHICAGO IL, 60602, Phone:
(312) 742-0200; (312) 744-7764, Attn: Greg Janes (312-744-9555) and Glenn Angel (312-744-4033)

Gjanes@CityOfChicago.org, Greg.Janes@ceityofchicago.org, GAngel@CityQfChicago.org,
Glenn.Angel@CityQfChicago.org, Benna.Solomon@CityQfChicago.org, Edwa rd.Siskel@CityOfChicago.org

* Joseph Younes Law Offices / http:/ChicagoAccidentAttorney.net (312)635-5716, per website: 166 W

WASHINGTON 8T, Ste, 600, Chicago, IL 60602; Phone: (312) 372-1122 ; Fax: (312) 372-1408. Email is (ot
was?) Roloe69@yahog.com per hitp//www.Zoomlnfo.com/p/Joseph Younes/599467626 Note: Mr. Youries
recently refused service of his copy of a filing 1 filed via FedEx [see e.g., EXHIBIT-C in the instant filing], so
all he gets this time is “standard postal mail” or otherwise 'standard' service (not expensive signature
confirmation), but I certify he is being served. 1f This Court doubts, it may effect service (e.g., “Postcard” M,
Younes & other litigants), and send me a nominal bill for said service, but, T doubt anyone would question me
on this, In fact, Younes will have to get his service copy from his attorney, Hugh Howard, who uses the sarve
mailing address: Younes' attorney Hugh Howard, c/o: Law Offices of Hugh D. Howard, 166 W Washington
8t, Suite 600, Chicago, 1l 60602, Phone | 312-781-1002, Email | Hugh@HughDHowardLaw.com, per:
httpz/fwww.HughDHoward Law.com

* Heavner Beyers Mihlar LLC, 111 E Main St #200, Decatur I1, 62523, (217) 422-1719, (312)-999-
9110 [Mailing Address: P.O. Box 740, Decatur, TL 62525, per http:/fwww.HS Battys.com/page/about-us/]
RickHeavner@hsbattys.com, JulieBeyers@hsbattys.com, FaiqMihlar@hsbattys.com,
MeredithPitts@hsbattys.com

* CR Realty Advisors, LLC, which has been appointed by the court as a tempotary receiver on the
property: 325 W. Huron, Suite 230, Chicago, IL 60654, P: 312.332.7100, F: 312.332.7102, E: info@or-ra.com,
per: hitp:/www.cr-ra.coim/contact/

I, Gordon Wayne Warts, the undersigned, hereby certify under penalties of perjury as provided by

law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, that the above “Motion to Intervene by Intervenor, Gordon Wayne
Watts,” and its exhibits, were served upon all parties listed above, th 17 it 2350 frommMay 2017 by
the following methods: ‘ e -

« United State Postal Service: T am setving the parties proper via my city's local post office on the date
tisted — and with proper postage and/or by FedEx 3rd-party commercial carrier (whichever proves more
convenient). I hope to obtain certification of delivery with return receipt and signature confirmation on as many
packages as I can afford.

» E-mail: T may, later, serve all the patties listed above via email, in such cases as I have thelr e-mail
address—as a courtesy. Or, then again, I may not (as it is not required), but if [ serve any patty electronically
(via email), then [ will serve all parties, so as to keep everybody in the loop.

+ Internet: T shall, when practically possible, post a TRUE COPY of this filing — and related filings —
online at my official websites, infra-—- linked at the “Mortgage Fraud” story, dated, Fri, 14 Apr. 2017,

Signatute: Date:
Gordon Wayne Watts, Infervenor, or. in the olternative, Amicus Curige*
821 Alicia Road
Lakeland, FL 33801-2113
PH: (863) 688-9880

Web: www,Gordon Watts,com / www.Gord onWayne Watts,com
Email: Gww (210@agl.com / Gww 12 | Q@email com .

m%a’fﬁWﬁ’dﬁ”@ﬂﬁ?lﬂ*MmZ%
Watts, acting counsel of record, is nof'a lawyer. Per Local Rule 2.1, “Notice
of Hearing of Motions,” Watts, appearing pro se, is giving notice of his motion
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INDEX TO THE EXHIBITS

Instrument D h#
DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A

A-1 (mews item title)
A-2 (section queting Jordan Matyas, who effectively calls Younes a liar)

Work done for Daniggelis Exhibit-B
FOIYA research (Freedom of TIuformation Act requests for public records—and other services)

B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-2 (F'OIA — 07/24/2015 bill of $104.68 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-3 (FOIA —07/24/2015 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 before fees)
B-4 (FOIA — 07/31/2015 bill of $10.00, befare fees; Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
B-5 (FOIA —record: Credit Card statemeut, cover sheet, closing on 07/17/2015)
B-6 (FOIA - 07/16/2015, Credit Card bill for $21.19 Cook County, 1L court records)
B-7 (FOIA - 09/10/2015: $11.50, Ship to Daniggelis via USPS) '
B-8 (FOIA — 12/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-9 (FOIA - 01/13/2015: bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-10 (FOLA - 01/21/2015: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL, 1* Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
B-11  (AxiomBanking 03/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, $20.64;
(AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouts to UPS to Daniggelis, $9.60)
B-12 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA Request from First Appellate Court, IL, acknowledging $76.25 in fees)
B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOLA costs: §76.25 money order; $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
B-14 (FOIA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 from City of Chicago, Building Dept. Cost: TIME)
B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)
B-16 (FedEx shipping receipt to send FOIA research to Daniggelis: 09/15/2015, est, cost $8.88 + labor)
B-17 (FOXA replies of May 18, May 25, June 1, June 8, 2016 from IL Office of Atty Gen; Cost: TIME)
B-18 (FOLA reply of 04/12/2017 from City of Chicago DPD e.g., Landmarks; Cost: TIME)

FedEx package refused by Atty. Joseph Younes Exhibit-C

C-1 (FedEx proof of Service to Defendant, Joseph Younes, Esq.: April 18, 2017)
C-2 (AOL email dated April 21, 2017 from FedFx showing Defendant, Younes, refused court service)
C-3 (Retwrned FedEx service copy of briefs to Atty, Jeseph Younes, Esq., dated April 21, 2017)
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DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exhibit-A A-1 (news item title)
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DNAinfo news item (screenshot) Exkibit-A

A-2 (section quoting Jordan Matyas, who effectively ealls Younes a liar)
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Accmduw to Smith, Younes could never aet

agraements with the Buildings Department and

the Landmarks Commission "because he

i

seemed to be dragging his feet all the time.” ¢

"Now we have this guy we think is willingly
- letting it deteriorats,” she added. "We're not
going to let that happen.”

Jordan Bi#tyas, who represented the Old Town
Triangle Associntion at Thursday's court
hearing, said Younes was being disingenuous
in saying he didn't intend to level the site. "He's

told me twice that he always wanted to

\M;_ﬁ' ‘
demolish it, %
that e intended fo pursue a demolition permit

§ said, and he told the judge

as well. "So we have some mixed signals from
the awner, but his actions speak clearly about
his intent for the building.”




B-1 (FOIA - 07/16/2015 grant of various Clerk of the Court, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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B-2 (FOIA — 07/24/2015 bill of $104.68 to CHANCERY Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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B-3 (FOYA — 07/24/2013 bill of $102.50, with date-stamp; Showing the $104.68 before fees)
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B-4 (FOIA —07/31/2015 bill of $10.00, before fees; Showing $10.21 after transaction fee)
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B-5 (FOIA — record: Credit Card statement, cover sheet, closing on 07/17/2015)
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7 B-8 (FOIA —12/03/2015: bill of $33.19 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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' B-9 (FOIA — 01/13/2‘015_:_ bill of $2.25 to LAW Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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B-10 (FOTA — 01/21/2015: bill of $13.28 to CIVIL, 1* Municiplal Division, Cook Cty, IL, records)
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7 B-11 (AxiomBanking 05/17/2016 ship FOIA research via UPS to Daniggelis, $20.64;
(AxiomBanking 05/26/2016 pay for FOIA research printouts to UPS to Damggells, $9.60)
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B-12 (FOIA 07/01/2016. FOIA Request from FlrstAppellate Court, IL av.knowledgmg ‘376 25 in fees)
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B-13 (FOIA 07/01/2016: FOIA costs: $76.25 money order; $6.47 mailing; $3.95 lunch break)
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B-14 (FOIA replies of 06/03/2016 and 04/07/2017 from City of Chicago, Building Dept. Cost: TIME)

5Mel0l7 Re: *Public Records requast: BUILDING Degt - Cityf Chicago®

From: DOBFOIA<DOBROIAGIRIEREAZD o1
Ta: Garerd 210 <Gweird 2104)m0l.com
Silject: Re: *Puiiic Records request BUILDING Dept- Cityo! Chicago”
Date: Fi, Jun 3, 20185 341 am
Attachments: 1720_N_Ssdgwick pdi {266K)

Mr, Watts:
The racords you équested are attached,

Stncerely,

C. Lyach
Clty of Chlcngo, Dept of Bulldings

5162017 Re: *Public Records request BUILDING Dept - Cityof Chicaga*

From: DOBFOIA <00OBFOlAGckichicago.om>
To: gwer1 210 =gww1210@ e come
Subfect; Re: *Public Reconts request BUILDING Dept- Clly ol Clicago”
Dataty B, Apr 7, 2017 459 pim
Attachmands: 1720_N_Setgwicki paf (171, 1720_N_Sedgwich pdf{17X)

Mr. Wiatts:

Regardimg your question a5 to whather there were ary photos taken of the Stop Work Orders for 1720 N. Sedgwick, | have attached the Jatest tecords | have far this
address,

Sincerely,

C. Lyneh
ity of Chicago, Dept. of Bulidings

From: gy 12100l com <grw] 210E0).corm>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 12:44:59 Pl

Ta: DOBFQIA; DOB-info

Cc: DOBFOIA; Lynch, Chris; Porche, Rodnay; gy 210@aol.com; gew 1210Mamail.cor
Subject: Re: *Public Records reguest: BUILDING Dapt - Clty of Chicago®

Chis, i is Gomdon again.

{ hate o bather you, but hasa criminals that have been trying (o déslrny the house at 1720 Noth Sadguick Steeet, Old Towne, Chicago, iL (and resullantly make you all vary busy, whe:
y'ail hava to repeatedly put up "Stop Werk Drder™ signs to put 2 alan to the illegal construction, denolition, & destruction of property), snd | feel the need to do more news coverge,




' B-15 (FOIA reply of 06/07/2016 from City of Chicago, POLICE Department. Cost: TIME)

S6EM7 FW: Scanned from a Aeros mutifunction dedes

From: FOIA «fola@chicagopollce orgs
To: Gww1210 «Cuww1210@aol.com=
Subject: FW: Beanned from a Xerox mubifunction device
Date: Tua, Jun'7, 2016 8:00 pm
Attachments: Scanned fom a Xerox multifunction devcel01.PDF (21726

T T e o Ty T T i o T ey FaEar

Good Aftemoon,

Attached to this emall & a response to your FOTA request.

Regards,

FOIA Section

Tiss message i intended only for the use of the idividual or entity to which it is addressed, and rery confain
mnfbrmation that is PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER.
APPLICABLELAW. Ifthe reader of this message i ot the Adended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering that message to the infended recipient, you are heteby notified that any dissenation,
diribution or copying of this docutent & stoctly prohibited.

From: zerox@chicagapolice.org [xeroxifcl
Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2016 556 PM
To:FOIA

Bubject: Scanned fom a Xerox amiifwetion device

Please open the attached document. 1t was scanned and senf to you usmg a Xerox nriltfimction dewice,
Attachtrent File Type: PDF

muitfimetion device Locatior: machine Incation not set

Davica Name; HQ-3414NE-1

For nore mommetion on Xerox products and solutions, please vistt itp/rwww Xerox com




